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PRODUGT SAFETY
GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING Read all

safety warnings and
all instructions. Failure to
follow the warnings and
instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Carefully read the
instructions for the safe
operation of the machine.
Save all warnings and
instructions for future
reference.

- This appliance is not
intended for use by persons
(including children) with
reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience
and knowledge, unless
they have been given
supervision or instruction
concerning use of the
appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

- Children should be
supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the
appliance.

- The appliance is only to be
used with the power supply
unit provided with the
appliance.

IMPORTANT

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE
USE

KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE

Safe operation practices

Training

a)read the instructions
carefully. Be familiar with
the controls and the proper
use of the equipment;

b)never allow children or
people unfamiliar with
these instructions to use
the lawnmower. Local
regulations can restrict the
age of the operator;

c)never mow while people,
especially children, or pets
are nearby;

d)keep in mind that the
operator or user is
responsible for accidents or
hazards occurring to other
people or their property.

Preparation

a) While mowing, always
wear substantial footwear
and long trousers. Do not
operate the equipment
when barefoot or wearing
open sandals;

b) thoroughly inspect the
area where the equipment
is to be used and remove
all objects which can be
thrown by the machine;

c) Before using, always
visually inspect to see that
the blades, blade bolts
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and cutter assembly are
not worn or damaged.
Replace worn or damaged
blades and bolts in sets to
preserve balance. Replace
damaged and unreadable
labels.

Operation

a)mow only in daylight or in
good artificial light;

b)avoid operating the
equipment in wet grass,
where feasible;

c)always be sure of your
footing on slopes;

d)walk, never run;

e)for wheeled rotary
machines, mow across the
face of slopes, never up
and down;mow across the
face of slopes, never up and
down.

f) exercise extreme caution
when changing direction on
slopes;

g)do not mow excessively
steep slopes;

h)use extreme caution when
reversing or pulling the
lawnmower towards you;

i) stop the blade(s) if the
lawnmower has to be tilted
for transportation when
crossing surfaces other
than grass, and when
transporting the lawnmower
to and from the area to be
mowed;

j) never operate the
lawnmower with defective
guards , or without safety

devices, for example
deflectors and/or grass
catchers, in place;

k) switch on the motor
carefully according to
instructions and with feet
well away from the blade(s);

[) do not tilt the lawnmower
when switching on the
motor, except if the
lawnmower has to be tilted
for starting. In this case,
do not tilt it more than
absolutely necessary and lift
only the part which is away
from the operator;

m)do not put hands or feet
near or under rotating parts.
Keep clear of the discharge
opening at all times;

n)not to touch the blades
before the disabling device
has been removed and
the blades have come to a
complete stop;

o)Do not start the lawnmower
when standing in front of
the discharge opening.

p)Do not transport the
lawnmower while the
power source is running.

q)Stop the lawnmower,and
remove the disabling
device. Make sure that all
moving parts have come to
a complete stop.

— whenever leaving the
machine unattended,

— before clearing a blockage,

— before checking, cleaning or
working on the machine,

— after striking a foreign
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object. Inspect the machine
for damage and make
repairs before restarting and
operating the lawnmower
If the lawnmower starts to
vibrate abnormally (check
immediately)

- inspect for damage.

- replace or repair any
damaged parts.

- check and tighten any loose
parts.

Maintenance and storage

a)keep all nuts, bolts and
screws tight to be sure
the equipment is in safe
working condition;

b)check the grass cacher
frequently for wear or
deterioration;

c)replace worn or damaged
parts for safety. Use only
genuine replacement parts
and accessories.

d)Be careful during adjusting
of the lawnmower to
prevent entrapment of the
fingers between moving
blades and fixed parts of the
lawnmower.

e)Always allow the
lawwnmower to cool down
before storing.

f) When servicing the blades
be aware that, even though
the power source is
switched off, the blades can
still be moved.

SAFETY WARNINGS FOR
BATTERY PACK

a)Do not dismantle, open
or shred cells or battery
pack.

b)Do not short-circuit a
battery pack. Do not
store battery packs
haphazardly in a box or
drawer where they may
short-circuit each other
or be short-circuited by
conductive materials.
When battery pack is not
in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like
paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small
metal objects, that can
make a connection from .
one terminal to another. 1
Shorting the battery
terminals together may
cause burns or a fire.

c)Do not expose battery
pack to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct
sunlight.

d)Do not subject battery
pack to mechanical
shock.

e)in the event of battery
leaking, do not allow
the liquid to come into
contact with the skin or
eyes. If contact has been
made, wash the affected
area with copious
amounts of water and
seek medical advice.

f) Seek medical advice
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immediately if a cell or
battery pack has been
swallowed.

g)Keep battery pack clean
and dry.

h)Wipe the battery pack
terminals with a clean
dry cloth if they become
dirty.

i) Battery pack needs to
be charged before use.
Always refer to this
instruction and use
the correct charging
procedure.

j) Do not maintain battery
pack on charge when not
in use.

k)After extended periods
of storage, it may be
necessary to charge and
discharge the battery
pack several times
to obtain maximum
performance.

1) Battery pack gives its
best performance when
it is operated at normal
room temperature (20 °C
+ 5 °C).

m)When disposing of
battery packs, keep
battery packs of
different electrochemical
systems separate from
each other.

n)Recharge only with the
charger specified by
WORX. Do not use any
charger other than that
specifically provided for
use with the equipment.

A charger that is suitable
for one type of battery pack
may create a risk of fire
when used with another
battery pack.

o)Do not use any battery
pack which is not
designed for use with
the equipment.

p)Keep battery pack out of
the reach of children.

q)Retain the original
product literature for
future reference.

r) Remove the battery from
the equipment when not
in use.

s)Dispose of properly.

t) Do not mix cells of
different manufacture,
capacity, size or type
within a device.

u)Do not remove battery
pack from its original
packaging until required
for use.

v)Observe the plus (+)
and minus (=) marks on
the battery and ensure
correct use.
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SYMBOLS

Read instruction handbook
before operation this machine

Wear protective gloves.

Remove battery from the
socket before carrying out
any adjustment, servicing or
maintenance.

Keep bystanders away.

Blade continues to rotate after
the machine is switched off. Wait
until all machine components
have completely stopped before
touching them

Beware of sharp blades. Blades

N

~ continue to rotate after the

— motor is switched off- Remove
0=

disabling device before
maintenance

Remove the key

Waste electrical products

must not be disposed of with
household waste. Please recycle
where facilities exist. Check with
your local authorities or retailer
for recycling advice.

Li-lon battery This product has
been marked with a symbol
relating to ‘separate collection’
for all battery packs and battery
. pack. It will then be recycled or
Li-lon dismantled in order to reduce
the impact on the environment.
Battery packs can be hazardous
for the environment and for
human health since they contain
hazardous substances.

ol B BIE

g
=

Do not burn

Batteries may enter water cycle if
disposed improperly, which can
be hazardous for ecosystem. Do
not dispose of waste batteries as
unsorted municipal waste.

Q
R
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1. SAFETY KEY

2. BAIL HANDLE

3. CABLECLIP

4. UPPER HANDLE

5. LOWER HANDLE

6. BATTERY POWER INDICATOR

7. BATTERY PACK COVER

8. CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB

9. CARRY HANDLE

Cutting height

L 7
positions
Grass_collectlon 451
capacity
Battery type Lithium-ion /
Battery Model WA3553 (4.0Ah) /
Charger Model WA3883 /

Input:
100-240V~50/60Hz

Charger rating Output 1: 20V ==,

10. HANDLE KNOB, LOWER Output 2: 20V ==

11. SAFETY FLAP 2.0 Ax*¥

12. GRASS COLLECTION BAG Charging time
(approx.)

13. BAG HANDLE Battery pack:

14. GRASS BAG INDICATOR 2.0 Ah (1pc) 0.5 hr /
2.0 Ah (2pcs) 1hr

15. HANDLE KNOB, UPPER 4.0 Ah (1pc) 1hr

16. MULCHING INSERT 4.0 Ah (2pcs) 2hrs

17. BATTERY PACK (SEE FIG. E) * Machine Weight 15.2kg 13.9kg

18. BLADE BOLT (SEE FIG. N1)

19. BLADE (SEE FIG. N1)

20. INTELLICUT DIAL

*Not all the accessories illustrated or de-
scribed are included in standard delivery.

TECHNICAL DATA
Type WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -

designation of machinery, representative of
Cordless Lawn NMower)

WG743E | WG743E.9

Voltage 40V === Max.(2x20V Max.)**

No load speed 2800/3000 /min

**\oltage measured without workload. Initial battery
voltage reaches maximum of 20 volts. Nominal
voltage is 18 volts.

***Charger output 1 and output 2 mean two ports
with the same output voltage and current.

AGCESSORIES
WG743E | WG743E.9
Battery pack (WA3553) 2 /
Charger (WA3883) 1 /
Grass collection bag 1
Mulching insert 1
Cable clip 2
Handle knob 4

Deck diameter 43cm

Cutting diameter 40cm

Front wheel 180mm
diameter

R_ear wheel 190mm
diameter

20mm-80mm

Cutting height

We recommend that you purchase your accessories
from the same store that sold you the tool. Choose
the type according to the work you intend to
undertake. Refer to the accessory packaging for
further details. Store personnel can assist you and
offer advice.
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NOISE DATA

A weighted sound pressure L. =75dB(A)

OPERATION INSTRUCTION

_—

/'\ INOTE: : To reduce the risk of injury,
« \[user must read instruction manual

Koa 3dB (A)
L = 89.3dB(A)

WA

A weighted sound power

Ko 3dB(A)
Wear ear protection
—

VIBRATION INFORMATION

n

Intended Use
This product is intended for domestic lawn
mowing.

ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

ACTION FIGURE

Typical weighted vibration a, <25 m/s?

ASSEMBLY

Uncertainty K= 15 m/s?

WARNING: The vibration emission value during
actual use of the power tool can differ from the
declared value depending on the ways in which the
tool is used dependant on the following examples and
other variations on how the tool is used:
How the tool is used and the materials being cut or
drilled.
The tool being in good condition and well maintained.
Using the correct accessory for the tool and ensuring it
is sharp and in good condition.
The tightness of the grip on the handles and if any anti
vibration accessories are used.
And the tool is being used as intended by its design
and these instructions.
This tool may cause hand-arm vibration
syndrome if its use is not adequately managed

WARNING: To be accurate, an estimation of

exposure level in the actual conditions of use
should also take account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched off
and when it is running idle but not actually doing the
job.This may significantly reduce the exposure level
over the total working period.

Helping to minimise your vibration exposure risk.
ALWAYS use sharp chisels, drills and blades.

Maintain this tool in accordance with these instructions
and keep well lubricated (where appropriate).

If the tool is to be used regularly then invest in anti
vibration accessories.

Plan your work schedule to spread any high vibration
tool use across a number of days.

Assembling the handle bar
NOTE: Choose one of the two
holes in the lower handle for
desired handle’s height.

See Fig. A1,
A2, A3, A4,
Ab

See Fig. B1,

Assembling grass collection bag B2 B3 B4

Fitting grass collection bag to
the lawn mower

NOTE: Depress the grass
collection bag slightly to ensure
that it is completely installed.
NOTE: Take the mulching insert
out of the lawn mower before
fitting the grass collection bag.

See Fig. C1,
C2,C3

Checking the battery charge
condition

NOTE: Fig. D1 only applies for
the battery pack with battery
indicator light.

See Fig. D1

Charging the battery pack

NOTE: The batteries are shipped
uncharged. Each battery must be
fully charged before the first mow.
Always fully charge the two
batteries at same time. More
details can be found in charger’s
manual.

See Fig. D2
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Fitting/removing battery

NOTE:

¢ This machine will only

run when 2 batteries are
installed. It is recommended
to use the same two batteries
and charge the two batteries
at the same time.

¢ Using two different sized
hatteries or if one battery
isn’t fully charged then the
machine will only run to the
lowest common denominator.

See Fig. E

OPERATION

Battery power indicator on the
machine

See details in BATTERY STATUS
part

IMPORTANT

When only one light is
illuminated, at least one
battery is depleted and needs
to be charged, even though the
mower may still be capable of
cutting grass. Continuing to
operate your lawnmower with
the battery in this discharged
condition may reduce the

life and performance of your
battery.

When no light is illuminated,
at least one battery is not fully
installed or battery may bhe
defective, please double check
the batteries are fully seated
into position.

See Fig. F

Starting & stopping

See Fig. G1,
G2

Selecting the INTELLICUT DIAL
ECO MODE

Set the Intellicut Dial to ECO
mode when mowing in
everyday conditions, removing
approximately 25mm of grass
at a time.

TURBO MODE

Set the Intellicut Dial to POWER
mode when cutting dense or
overgrown grass.

See Fig.
H1,H2

Adjusting the Cutting Height See Fig. |

Grass bag filling indicator
Empty status: flap floats (a)

—

Fully status: flap falls down (b)

=

See Fig. J1

Removing/emptying grass
collection bag

WARNING! Always check
&the safety flap close the
discharge outlet before using.
Never lift the safety flap when
the lawn mower is being used
without fitted grass collection
bag.

See Fig. J2

Installing the mulching insert See Fig. K

Storage
WARNING: Always remove See Fig. L1,
the battery and safety key when |L2

inverted storage.

BATTERY STATUS (See Fig. F)

Before starting or after use, press the

button beside the power indicator light on
the machine to check the battery capacity.
During operation, the battery capacity will be
indicated automatically by the battery power
indicator.

The indicator constantly senses and displays
the battery condition as follows.

For the machine with 2 battery packs with
different power, the power indicator light
displays the battery condition with the lower
one of the two batteries.

Battery power
indicator Battery condition
status
z:w&reen) I;?:ts The two batteries are in a
) - highly charged condition.
illuminated.
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clog up at the discharge opening. Release

The two batteries have bail handle to turn mower “OFF” and

Two, three or aremaining charge. remove the safety key. Remove the grass
four green lights [ The more lights are bag and shake the grass down to the back
are illuminated. illuminated, the more end of the bag. Also clean out any grass
battery capacity. or debris which may be packed around
Only one green | At least one battery is the discharge opening. Replace the grass
light @1 [almost depleted and collection bag.
is illuminated. needs to be charged. 5. If mower should start to vibrate
- abnormally, release bail handle to turn
No light is At least one battery is not mower “OFF” and remove safety key.
illuminated. fully installed or battery Check immediately for cause. Vibration
may be defective. is a warning of trouble. Do not operate
At least one battery is mower until a service check has been
made.

over discharged (please
Only one lightis | refer to the battery
flashing twice per | charge condition), please

6. ALWAYS RELEASE BAIL HANDLE TO
TURN MOWER “OFF” AND REMIOVE
SAFETY KEY WHEN LEAVING IT

cycle. recharge the two batteries UNATTENDED EVEN FOR A SHORT
at once before use again PERIOD OF TIME.
or storage.

Only one light At least one battery is

is flashing three | hot, wait for them cool GUTTING ABEA

times per cycle. down before start again.

The cutting area can be affected by several

F)nly or?e light Th.e machine !S over- load. factors, such as cutting height, lawn humidity,
is flashing four Raise the cutting height - . . 17
. grass length and density. Besides, starting
times per cycle. | or push slowly.

and stopping the mower too many times
during operation will reduce the cutting area.

MDWING 'I'IPS The below table provides the potential cutting
areas based on specific cutting conditions.
NOTE: ALWAYS INSPECT AREA WHERE ] ] Recommend lot
MOWER IS TO BE USED AND RENMIOVE Cutting Height size (maximum)
ALL STONES, STICKS, WIRE, MIETAL
AND OTHER DEBRIS WHICH MIGHT BE With 2*20V / 4.0Ah
THROWN BY THE ROTATING BLADE. . batteries
1. Mow across the face of slopes, never Cutting off 8cm to 6cm
up-and-down. Exercise extreme caution up to 500m? *
when changing direction on slopes. Do

not mow excessively steep slopes. Always

maintain good footing. * Used with two fully charged battery packs.
2. Release bail handle to turn mower “OFF”
when crossing any graveled area (stones TIPS:
can be thrown by the blade). 1) Itis recommended to mow your lawn
3. Set mower at highest cutting height when more frequently, walk at normal pace,
mowing in rough ground or in tall weeds. and not to start/stop the mower too often
Removing too much grass at one time can during operation. Please always use the
cause circuit breaker to trip, which stops same two batteries and charge the two
mower. batteries at same time.
4. |If a grass bag is used during the fast 2) For best performance, please ensure use
growing season, the grass may tend to a fully charged battery pack and always
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cut off 1/3 or less of the grass height.

3) Walk slowly when cutting long grass,
so as to have more effective cutting and
properly discharge the clippings.

4) Avoid cutting wet grass, otherwise it
will stick to the underside of the deck
and the clippings cannot be collected or
discharged properly.

5) A higher cutting height shall be applied to
new or thick grass and it will extend the
battery duration.

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Stop the mower and

remove the safety key before
removing the grass bag.
NOTE: To ensure long and reliable service,
perform the following maintenance
procedures regularly. Check for obvious
defects such as a loose, dislodged or a
damaged blade, loose fittings, and worn
or damaged components. Check that the
covers and guards are all undamaged and
are correctly attached to mower. Carry out
any necessary maintenance or repairs before
operating mower. If the mower should
happen to fail despite regular maintenance,
please call our customer helpline for advice.

BLADE SHARPENING

KEEP BLADE SHARP FOR BEST MOWER
PERFORMANCE.

WEAR PROPER EYE PROTECTION WHILE
REMOVING, SHARPENING, AND INSTALLING
BLADE. ENSURE THAT SAFETY KEY IS
REMOVED.

Sharpening the blade twice during a mowing
season is usually sufficient under normal
circumstances. Sand causes the blade to dull
quickly. If your lawn has sandy soil, more
frequent sharpening may be required.
REPLACE BENT OR DAMAGED BLADE
IMMEDIATELY.

WHEN SHARPENING THE BLADE:

1. Make sure blade remains balanced.

2. Sharpen blade at the original cutting angle.
3. Sharpen cutting edges on both ends of
blade, removing equal amounts of material

from both ends.

NOTE:

1. Be sure the mower is turned off and
remove the key.

2. Place the mower in stand up storage mode.

TO SHARPEN BLADE IN A VISE (SEE Fig.
M1)

1. Be sure the bail handle is released, the
blade has stopped and the safety key
removed before removing the blade.

2. Remove blade from mower. See
instructions for removing and attaching
blade.

3. Secure blade M1-1 in a vise M1-2.

4. Wear safety glasses and be careful not to
cut yourself.

5. Carefully file the cutting edges of the blade
with a fine tooth file M1-3 or sharpening
stone.

6. Check balance of blade. See instructions for
blade balancing.

7. Replace blade on mower and tighten
securely. Refer to instructions below.

BLADE BALANCING (SEE Fig.M2)

Check balance of blade by placing center hole
in blade M2-1 over a nail or screwdriver shank
M2-2, clamped horizontally in a vise M2-3. If
either end of the blade rotates downward, file
that end. Blade is properly balanced when
neither end drops.

BLADE MAINTENANCE (SEE FIG. N1, N2)
Renew your metal blade after 50 hours
mowing or 2 years, which ever is the sooner-
regardless of condition.

Follow these procedures to remove and
replace the blade.You will need garden gloves
(not provided) and a spanner wrench (not
provided) to remove the blade. Hold the blade
(19) and unscrew the blade bolt (18) counter-
clockwise using a spanner wrench, and then
remove blade.

To re-assemble, position the blade (19) with
the cutting edges towards the ground.Then
securely tighten the blade bolt (18).

STORAGE (SEE Fig. L1, L2)
Stop the mower and always remove the safety
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key. Clean the exterior of the machine thoroughly using a soft brush and cloth. Do not use water,
solvents or polishes. Remove all grass and debris, especially from the ventilation slots.

Turn the machine on its side and clean the blade area. If grass cuttings are compacted in the
blade area, remove with a wooden or plastic implement.

Store the machine in a dry place. Do not place other objects on top of the machine.

To aid storage, release the Lock Cam Lever, and fold the upper handle as shown in Fig. L1, L2.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Waste electrical products must not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist.
Check with your local authorities or retailer for recycling advice.
]

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Problem Solution
1. Mower doesn’t run A. Check to make sure safety key has been installed and is fully
when bail handle is seated and that button on switch housing is being completely
activated. pushed.

B. Release bail handle to turn mower off. Remove safety key, turn
mower over and check that blade is free to turn. If not free, return
to an authorized servicer. Blade should turn freely.

C. Has battery been fully charged? Plug in charger and wait for
green light to come on.

2. Motor stops while A. Release bail handle to turn mower off. Remove safety key, turn
mowing. mower over and check that blade is free to turn. If not free, return to
an authorized servicer. Blade should turn freely.

B. Raise cutting height of wheels to highest position and start
mower.

C. Has battery been fully charged? Plug in charger and wait for green
light to come on.

D. Avoid overloading the mower. Slow down the cutting pace by
pushing mower slower or raise the cut height. Or both.

3. Mower runs but A. Has battery been fully charged? Plug in charger and wait for
cutting performance is green light to come on.

unsatisfactory, or does B. Release bail handle to turn mower off. Remove safety key.Turn
not cut entire lawn. mower over and check: Blade for sharpness - Keep blade sharp.

Deck and discharge chute for clogging.
C.Wheel height adjustment may be set too low for grass
condition. Raise cutting height.

4. Mower is too hard to A. Raise cutting height to reduce deck drag on grass. Check each
push. wheel for free rotation.
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5. Mower is abnormally
noisy and vibrates.

A. Release bail handle to turn mower off. Remove safety key. Turn
mower on side and check blade to ensure it has not been bent

or damaged. If blade is damaged, replace with a replacement
blade. If the underside of the deck is damaged return mower to an
Authorized service center.

B. If there is no visible damage to the blade and the mower still
vibrates: Release bail handle to turn mower off, remove safety
key and remove blade. Rotate blade 180 degrees and retighten.

If mower still vibrates, return the mower to an authorized service
center.

6. Battery charger LED’s
not on.

A. Check plug connection.
B. Replace charger.

7. Battery charger LED
does not flip to green.

A. Battery needs to be diagnosed. Take to authorized service
center.

8. Mower not picking up
clippings with the Grass
Collection Bag.

A. Remove mulch plate when bagging.

B. Chute clogged. Release bail handle to turn mower off. Remove
safety key. Clear chute of grass clippings.

C.Too much cut grass. Raise cutting height of wheels to shorten
length of the cut.

D. Bag full. Empty bag more often.

9. When mulching there
are clippings visible.

A.Too much cut grass. Raise cutting height of wheels to shorten
length of the cut. Do not cut off more than 1/3 of total length.
B. Check blade for sharpness. Always keep blade sharp.

10. Low or diminished
run-time after many uses.

A. Return to Authorized Service location - may need new battery.

11. The battery charger
LED flashes red and the
battery can’t be charged.

A.The battery overheats after continuous use. Remove battery
from the charger and allow it to cool to 42°C or less.
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DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY

We,
Positec Germany GmbH
Griiner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Declare that the product

Description WORX Cordless Lawwn NMower
Type WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -
designation of machinery, representative of
Cordless Lawn Nower)

Function mowing grass

Complies with the following Directives,
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/
EU&(EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC amended by
2005/88/EC

2000/14/EC amended by 2005/88/EC

Conformity assessment procedure as per Annex
VI

Measured Sound Power Level 89.3 dB(A)
Declared Guaranteed Sound Power Level 92 dB(A)

The notified body involved

Name: Intertek Testing & Certification Ltd
(notified body 0359)

Address: Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes, MIK5 S8NL

Standards conform to,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN
1SO 3744, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

The person authorized to compile the technical file,
Name: Marcel Filz

Address Positec Germany GmbH, Griiner Weg
10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/01/06

Allen Ding

Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
PositecTechnology (China) Co., Ltd

18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial

Park, Jiangsu 215123, P R. China
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PRODUKTSIKKERHED
GENERELLE ADVARSLER

ADVARSEL: Las alle

sikkerhedsadvarsler
og alle instruktioner. Las
samtlige anvisninger.
Manglende overholdelse af
nedenstaende anvisninger
kan resultere i elektrisk stgd,
brand og/eller alvorlig
personskade.

For at opna sikker
betjening af maskinen, skal
du lese instruktionerne
omhyggeligt.

Gem alle advarsler og

instruktioner for fremtidig

reference.

- Dette redskab ma ikke
bruges af personer
(herunder bgrn) med
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske
eller mentale evner eller
med manglende erfaring og
viden, medmindre brugen
foregar under opsyn, eller
de er blevet instrueret i
brugen af redskabet af en
person, ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhed.

- Bgrn skal veere under
opsyn, sa de ikke leger med
redskabet.

- Apparatet ma kun
anvendes med
stramsforsyningsenheden
leveret med apparatet.

VIGTIGT

LAS OMHYGELIGT FOR
BRUG

GEM TIL FREMTIDIG
REFERENCE

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

Traening

a) Lees instruktionerne
omhyggeligt. Leer
kontrollerne at kende
og den korrekte brug af
apparatet.

b) Lad aldrig bgrn, eller
folk der ikke er bekendt
med instruktionerne,
bruge maskinen. Lokale
regulativer kan saette
begraensninger pa alderen
af operatgren.

c) Sla aldrig graes, mens
mennesker, specielt bgrn,
eller kaeledyr er i naerheden.

d) Operatgren, eller brugeren
er ansvarlig for ulykker eller
fare, der opstar pa andre
mennesker eller deres
ejendom.

Forberedelse

a)Nar der slas grees skal du
altid beere solidt fodtgj og
lange bukser. Brug ikke
apparatet nar du er barfodet
eller baerer abne sandaler.

b)Gennemfgr en grundig
inspektion af det omrade,
hvor maskinen skal
anvendes og fjern alle sten,
pinde, trad, ben, og andre
fremmedlegemer.

c)Far brug skal du altid udfgre
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en visuel inspektion for at se
om bladene, bladboltene og
skaereenheden ikke er slidt
eller beskadiget. Udskift
slidte eller beskadigede
blade og bolte i seet, for at
bevare balancen; Udskift
beskadigede og ulaeselige
skilter.

Drift

a)Sla kun grees i dagslys eller
i god kunstigt lys.

b)Undga at bruge
plaeneklipperen i vadt grees,
hvis det er muligt.

c)Hold altid dit fodfeeste pa
heeldninger.

d)Ga, Igb aldrig;

e)Ved brug af roterende
maskiner pa hjul, skal der
slas pa tveers af haeldninger,
aldrig op og ned.

f) Udvis ekstrem forsigtighed,
nar du aendrer retning pa
heeldninger.

g)Sla ikke pa ekstreme
heeldninger.

h)Udvis ekstrem forsigtighed
nar du bakker eller traekker
pleeneklipperen i mod dig.

i) Stop blade(ne) hvis
pleeneklipperen skal
heeldes for transport
nar du kgrer over andre
overflader end graes,
og nar du transporterer
pleeneklipperen til og fra det
omrade der skal slas.

j) Brug aldrig pleeneklipperen
med defekte
sikkerhedsskaerme,

eller uden
sikkerhedsanordninger, for
eksempel, deflektorer og/
eller greesfangere pa plads.

k) Teend for motoren i
overensstemmelse med
instruktionerne og med
fgdderne sa langt veek fra
blade(ne) som muligt.

I) Heeld ikke plaeneklipperen,
nar du teender for
motoren, undtagen hvis
pleeneklipperen skal haeldes
for start. | dette tilfeelde, ma
den ikke heeldes mere end
absolut ngdvendigt og lgft
kun den del som vender
veek fra operatgren.

m)Put aldrig dine haender
eller fgdder under de
beveegelige dele. For
rotorpleeneklippere, skal
du altid holde dig fra
udkastningsabningen.

n)Rgr ikke ved kniven, fgr
afmonteringsmekanismen
er fiernet. Og kniven star
fuldsteendigt stille.

o)Teend ikke pleeneklipperen
hvis du star foran
udlgbshjulen.

p)Under opladning ma
maskinen ikke bevaege sig.

q)Stop plaeneklipperen og
fiern det beskadigede
udstyr. Veer sikker at alle
bevaegelige dele blev fuldt
stoppet.

- Nar du efterlader
pleeneklipperen uden opsyn,

— Fgr du fjerner en blokering,

— Fgr kontrol, rengg@ring og far
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der arbejdes pa maskinen,

— Efter at du har ramt et
fremmedlegeme. Inspicer
pleeneklipperen for skader
og udfgr dengdvendige
reparationer.

Hvis plaeneklipperen begynder
at vibrere unormalt
(kontroller gjeblikkelig):

— Kontroller hvis de ikke blev
beskadiget.

— Udskift el. reparer alle
beskadigede dele

— Kontroller og fastspaend alle
lgse dele.

Vedligeholdelse og

opbevaring

a) Hold alle mgtrikker, bolte,
og skuer spandte, for at
sikre at pleeneklipperen er i
sikker arbejdstilstand;

b) Kontroller graesopsamleren
regelmeessigt for slid eller
eeldning;

c) Udskift slidte eller
beskadigede dele for en
sikkerheds skyld. Anvend
udelukkende originale
reservedele og udstyr.

d) Veer forsigtig nar du
justerer maskinen, sa du
ikke far fingrene i klemme
mellem de bevaegende
klinger og dele pa
maskinen.

e) Fgr opmagasinering lad
pleeneklipperen altid kgle
ned.

f) Ved knives vedligeholdelse
veer klar over at selvom
strgmforsyningen er

slukket, kan knive fortsat
beveege sig.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

TIL BATTERISZAT

a) Sekundzerelementer
eller batterisaet ma ikke
skilles ad, abnes eller
knuses.

b) Et batterisaet ma ikke
kortsluttes. Batterisaet
ma ikke opbevares
lemfaeldigt i en kasse
eller skuffe, hvor de
kan kortslutte hinanden
eller kortsluttes af
ledende genstande. Nar
batteriseettet ikke er i brug,
skal det holdes vk fra
andre metalgenstande,
sasom papirclips, mgnter,
nggler, sem, skruer eller
andre sma metalgenstande,
der kan skabe en
forbindelse fra en pol til
en anden, Kortslutning af
batteripoler kan medfgre
forbreendinger eller brand.

c) Batteriszet ma ikke
udsaettes for varme eller
ild. M3 ikke opbevares i
direkte sollys.

d) Batterisaet ma ikke
udsaettes for mekaniske
stod.

e)l tilfaelde af at et batteri
laekker, ma vaesken ikke
komme i kontakt med
huden eller gjne. Hvis
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der er sket kontakt,
skal det bergrte
omrade vaskes med
rigelige maengder vand,
hvorefter der sgges
laegehjaelp.

f) Seg straks laegehjaelp,
hvis et element
eller batterisaet er
nedsvaelget.

g) Opbevar batterisaet pa et
rent og tert sted.

h) After batterisattets
poler med en tor klud,
hvis de bliver snavsede.

i) Batterisaet skal oplades
for anvendelsen.
Anvend altid den
korrekte oplader, og
laes producentens
anvisninger eller
brugervejledning for,
hvordan batterierne
oplades korrekt.

j) Et batterisaet ma ikke
efterlades til opladning
i laengere tid, hvis det
ikke anvendes.

k) Efter laengere
opbevaringsperioder kan
det vaere ngdvendigt
at oplade eller aflade
batterisaettet flere gange
for at op den optimale
ydelse.

1) Batterisat yder mest
optimalt, nar de
anvendes ved normal
stuetemperatur (20 °C =

5 °C).

m)Ved bortskaffelse
af batterisaet, skal
batteriszt af forskellige
elektrokemiske
systemer holdes
adskilte fra hinanden.

n) Genoplad kun med
laderen specificeret af
WORX. Anvend ingen
anden oplader end den,
der specifikt er beregnet
til brug med udstyret. En
oplader, der passer til en
type batterisaet kan skabe
risiko for brand ved brug
med et andet batteriseet.

o) Brug kun det korrekte
batteri til udstyret.

p) Batterisaettet skal 25
opbevares utilgaengeligt
for born.

q) Opbevar den originale
produktlitteratur til
fremtidig brug.

r) Batterisazettet skal
fjernes fra udstyret, nar
det ikke er i brug.

s) Bortskaffes pa en
miljerigtig made.

t) Bland ikke batterier af
forskellig produktion,
kapacitet, storrelse eller
type i enheden.

u) Fjern ikke batteripakken
fra dens originale
emballage, medmindre
du har brug for det.

v) Vaer opmaerksom pa de
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positive (+) og negative SYMBOLER
(-) tegn pa batteriet, og
sorg for, at de bruges

korrekt. /'\

Lees instruktionsbogen, fgr
denne maskine betjene

LLI

3>

Holds tilskuere veek

[
3

Pas pa de skarpe knive.
Knivene fortszetter med at rotere
efter, at motoren er slukket -
Fjern det beskadigede udstyr fgr
vedligeholdelsen.

Affald af elektriske produkter méa

N
¢
)
ikke bortskaffes sammen med
husholdningsaffald. Indlever sa
[ |

vidt muligt produktet til genbrug.
Kontakt de lokale myndigheder
eller forhandleren, hvis du er i
tvivl.

Lithium-ion-batteri. Dette
[N produkt er markeret med
symbolet "samlet separat"”
%& med alle batteripakker og
X batteripakker. Genanvend
Li-lon derefter eller fiern det for at

reducere pavirkningen pa
miljget. Batteripakken indeholder
skadelige stoffer, der kan

veere skadelige for miljget og

menneskers sundhed.
Ma ikke breendes

Hvis det ikke handteres korrekt,
kan batteriet muligvis komme
ind i vandcyklussen, hvilket kan
forarsage skade pa gkosystemet.
Bortskaf ikke brugte batterier som
usorteret kommunalt affald.

IR
2
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Beer beskyttelseshandske

= Fjern batteriet fra soklen fgr
justering, vedligeholdelse eller
brug.

Knivene fortseetter med
° at rotere efter, at motoren
\(J&J er slukket. Vent til alle
STOP haveveerktgjets dele er standset
helt, fgr de bergres.

Fjern ngglen
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1. SIKKERHEDSNOGLE Baghjul diameter 190mm
2. KOGEHANDTAG
3. KABELKLEMME Skeeredybde 20mm-80mm
4. @VERSTE HANDTAG
3 Antal stillinger til
5. NEDRE HANDTAG Klippehgjden 7
6. INDIKATOR FOR BATTERINIVEAU
7. BATTERIDAKSEL
- Graesopsamlingskapacitet 451
8. HANDTAG TIL INDSTILLING AF SKZARE-
HOJDE
9. STVR Batteritype Lithium-lon /
10. HANDTAGSKNAP, NEDERSTE
11. SIKKERHEDSKLAP Batterimodel WA3553 (4.0Ah) /
12. POSE TIL GRASOPSAMLING
S Oplad del WA3883 /
13. HANDTAG TIL GRASBOKS pladermode
14. INDIKATOR FOR FYLDT GRASFANGER Indgang:
= 100-240V~50/60Hz
15. HANDTAGSKNAP, GVRE . . Udgang 1: 20V ===
Meaerkekapacitet pa 2.0 Ax¥* ’ /
16. BIOKLIP-INDSATS opladeren Udgang 2: 20V =,
17. BATTERIPAKKE (SE FIG. E) * 2.0 Ax**
18. BLADBOLT (SE FIG. N1)
28 19. BLAD (SE FIG. N1) Opladningtid (Omkring)
20. INTELLICUT-NUMMERSKIVE Batteripakke:
2.0 Ah (1pc)
* lllustreret eller beskrevet tilbehgr er kun 2.0 Ah (2pcs) 0.5 time /
delvis indeholdt i leverancen. 4.0 Ah (1pc) 1 time
4.0 Ah (2pcs) 11
time
2 time
TEKNISI‘ nATA Maskinens vaegt 15.2kg 13.9kg

Type WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -
udpegning af maskiner, repraesentant for
ledningsfri plaeneklipper)

WG743E

WG743E.9

Spaending

40V === Max.(2x20V
Maks)**

Indleesningshastighed

2800/3000 /min

** Spaending malt uden belastning. Indledende
batterispeending nar hgjst 20 volt. Nominel speending

er 18 volt.

*** Oplader 1 og udgang 2 betyder to porte med
samme udgangsspzaending og strgm.

Daekdiameter 43cm TII.BE“““
WG743E | WG743E.9
Skeerediameter 40cm Batteripakke (WA3553) 2 /
Oplader (WA3883) 1 /
Forhjul diameter 180mm 1

Pose til greesopsamling

Bioklip-indsats
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Kabelklemme 2

Fingerskrue 4

Det anbefales, at alt udstyr kgbes i samme butik som
maskinen. Veelg typen afhaengigt af det arbejde, du
vil foretage. Se pa emballagen til tilbehgret for at fa
yderligere oplysninger. Fa hjeelp og rad i butikken.

STOJINFORMATION

Vedligehold vaerktgjet i overensstemmelse med disse
instruktioner og hold det korrekt smurt (hvor det er
ngdvendigt).

Hvis veerktgjet bruges ofte, bgr du anskaffe
antivibrationsudstyr.

Planleeg dit arbejde, sa du kan fordele arbejde med
kraftige vibrationer over flere dage.

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

~ ~_ |Noter: Fgr du bruger dette veerktgj, lees
instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt.

A-veegtet lydtryksniveau L. = 75dB(A)
Koa 3dB (A)
A-veegtet lydeffektniveau L., =89.3dB(A)
K 3dB (A)

WA

Baer hgrevaern.

Beregnet anvendelse
Dette produkt bruges til graesslaning.

SAMLING & BETJENING

VIBRATIONSINFORMATION

a, <2.5m/s?

Typisk veegtet vibration

Usikkerhed K= 1.5 m/s?

&AD\IARSEI.: Vibrationsveerdien under den
faktiske brug af maskinveerktgjet kan afvige fra den
opgivne veerdi afhaengigt af maderne, veerktgjet
benyttes pa. Se fglgende eksempler pa, hvad
vibrationerne kan afhaenge af:

Hvordan veerktgjet bruges og materialerne, der
skeeres eller bores i.

Veerktgjets stand og vedligeholdelse.

Anvendelse af korrekt tilbehgr og kontrol med, at det
er skarpt og i en i det hele taget god tilstand.

Hvor kraftigt, der holdes fast i handtaget og, om der
benyttes antivibrationsudstyr.

Om veerktgjet anvendes i henhold til dets
konstruktion og naerveerende anvisninger.
Vaerktgjet kan medfgre et hand/arm-
vibrationssyndrom, hvis det ikke bruges pa
rigtig made.

&AWARSEI.: En vurdering af
udseettelsesgraden under det aktuelle brug skal
omfatte alle dele af arbejdscyklussen, hherunder
antallet af gange veerktgjet slas til og fra, og
tomgangsdriften uden for selve arbejdsopgaven.
Dette kan afggrende reducere udseettelsesniveauet i
den samlede arbejdsperiode.

Sadan kan du minimiere risikoen for udseettelse for
vibrationer:

Brug ALTID skarpe mejsler, bor og blade.

HANDLING
NMONTERING
Montering af styret
I\IOO'I'ER: Veelg fzt af de to huller A2, A3, Ad,
pa det nedre handtag, for at A5
indstille hgjden pa handtaget. 20
Montering af posen til Se Fig. B1,
opsamling af grees B2, B3, B4
Montering af opsamlingsposen
pa pleeneklipperen
NOTER: Tag bioklip-indsatsen
ud af pleeneklipperen fgr mon-
tering af greesopsamleren.
NOTER: Tryk let pa greesopsam-
leren for at sikre, at den er rigtigt
monteret.

Tjek af batteriniveauets tilstand
NOTER: Fig. D1 geelder kun for
batteripakken med batteriindika-
torlampen.

Opladning af batteriet

NOTER: Batteripakken leveres
uopladet. Batteriet skal veere helt
opladet fgr fgrste brug.

Oplad altid begge batterier
fuldsteendigt og samtidigt. Flere
detaljer kan findes i manualen.

BILLEDE

Se Fig. A1,

Se Fig. C1,
Cc2,C3

Se Fig. D1

Se Fig. D2
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Iseetning/fjernelse af batteriet
NOTER:

¢ Denne maskine vil kun
virke nar begge batterier

er installeret. Brug altid de
samme to batterier og oplad
bhegge batterier samtidigt.

¢ Nar du bruger to batterier
med forskellig strem, gar
maskinen kun til den laveste
faellesnazvner.

Se Fig. E

DRIFT

Batteriindikator pa maskinen

Se detaljer i BATTERI STATUS
afsnittet

VIGTIGT

Nar der kun lyser en

lampe, er mindst et batteri
fladt og skal oplades,

selv om planeklipperen
stadig kan klippe grasset.
Hvis der fortsaettes med
plaeneklipning i den tilstand,
kan det forkorte livstiden og
mindske ydelsen pa batteriet
betydeligt.

Nar ingen af lamperne lyser,
er mindst et batteri forkert
installeret eller defekt.
Kontrollér er tilsluttet og
placeret korrekt.

Se Fig. F

Opstart & Slukning

Se Fig. G1,
G2

Valg af arbejdstilstand

ECO tilstand

Veelg STILLE tilstand,

nar der slas grees under
hverdagsforhold, hvilket fierner
cirka 26mm graes af gangen.
TURBO tilstand

Veelg TURBO tilstand, nar du slar
teet eller overgroet grees.

Se Fig.
H1,H2

Justering af
graesslaningshgjden

Se Fig. |

Indikator for fyldt greesfanger
Tom: flap &ben (a)
Q Se Fig. J1
Fuld: flap lukket (b)
Fjernelse/Tgmning af
graesopsamlingsposen

ADVARSEL! Kontroller
14 : Valtid, at sikkerhedsklappen
kan lukke tgmningsabningen .
ordentligt, inden Se Fig. J2
pleeneklipperen tages i brug.
Lgft aldrig sikkerhedsklappen
uden greesfangeren, nar
pleeneklipperen bruges.
Installering af bioklip-indsatsen |Se Fig. K
Opbevaring
Opbevaring: Fjern altid batteriet |Se Fig. L1,
og sikkerhedsngglen, nar du L2
opbevarer det pa hovedet.

BATTERIETS STATUSLAMPE (Se Fig. F)
Fgr start eller efter brug trykkes knappen
ved siden af batteri-indikatorlampen, for at
kontrollere batterikapaciteten. Under drift
indikeres batterikapaciteten automatisk af
batteristrgmindikatoren.

Lamperne overvager og viser hele tiden
batteritilstanden som fglger.

Ved maskinen med 2 batterier med
forskellig opladning viser indikatorlampen
den batteritilstand med den laveste
batteriopladning.

Batteriindikator status Batteritilstand

De to batterier er
fuldt opladet.

Fem grgnne lamper (

EEEE) Iyser

De to batterier er

ikke fuldt opladet.
Desto flere lamper
der lyser, desto bedre
batterikapacitet.

To, tre eller fire
lamper lyser.
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Kun en lampe (

BT lyser.

Mindst et batteri er

fladt og skal oplades.

Ingen lamper lyser.

Mindst et batteri
er ikke korrekt
installeret, eller
batteriet er defekt.

Kun en lampe blinker
2 gange pr. cyklus.

Mindst et batteri

er overopladet (se
betingelser for
batteriopladning).
Genoplad de to
batterier inden brug
eller opbevaring.

En lampe blinker 3
gange pr. cyklus.

Mindst et batteri er
varmt, vent til de
er kglet ned, fgr du
starter igen.

En lampe blinker 4
gange pr. cyklus.

Maskinen er
overbelastet.
Fjern veerktgjet fra
skeereomradet, og
prgv igen.

TIPS OM GRASKLIPNING

MED BIOKLIP

NOTER: INSPICER ALTID FORST DET
GR/ESAREAL, DER SKAL SLAS, 0G FJERN
ALLE STEN, K/ZEPPE, STALTRAD, METAL
0G ANDET UDVEDKOMMENDE, DER KAN
BLIVE SLYNGET BORT AF DET ROTERENDE

KNIVBLAD.

1. Klip pa langs af skraninger, og aldrig
op og ned. Veer yderst forsigtig, nar du
skifter retning pa skraninger. Anvend
aldrig pleeneklipperen pa seerligt stejle
skraninger. Sgrg for at holde et godt

fodfeeste.

2. Nar du passerer gennem ethvert gruslagt

omrade, skal du friggre kugghandtaget
for at “LUKKE"” pleeneklipperen (klingen

kan kaste sten).

3. Indstil pleeneklipperen til stgrste
klippehgjde, nar der klippes pa en grov
bund eller et sted med hgjt ukrudt.
Hvis der klippes for meget graes pa én
gang, kan det fa sikkerhedsafbryderen
til at reagere, hvorved pleeneklipperen

standses.

4.

Hvis der anvendes greesopsamler i
veekstseesonen, har graesset tendens

til at blokere udkastabningen. Lgsn
bjeelkens handtag for at “LUKKE”
klipperen og traek sikkerhedsngglen ud.
Fjern greesopsamleren og ryst graesset
bagud i posen. Fjern desuden graes

eller snavs, der har samlet sig omkring
udkastabningen. Saet graeesopsamleren pa
plads.

Hvis pleeneklipperen skulle begynde at
vibrere unormalt, skal du Igsne bjeelkens
handtag for at “LUKKE” plzeneklipperen
og fjerne sikkerhedsngglen. Kontroller
straks, hvad der er arsag til det. Vibrering
er tegn pa problemer. Pleeneklipperen
ma ikke anvendes igen, fgr der har vaeret
foretaget et servicecheck.

FREMIGA ALTID BAIL HANDTAG FOR
AT DREJE MOWER “LUKKE"” 0G
FJERNE SIKKERHEDSN@GLEN, NAR
DEN FORLADER DET UFORUDSETE 1
EN KORT TIDSPERIODE.

KLIPPEAREAL

Klippeomradet kan pavirkes af flere faktorer
sa som klippehgjde, fugtigheden af plaenen,
greessets leengde og teethed. Desuden vil for
mange start og stop af pleeneklipperen under
drift reducere klippearealet. Tabellen nedenfor
giver forholdet mellem klippebetingelser og

klippeareal.
Anbefalet
Klippehgjde partistgrrelse
(maks.)
Med 2*20V/4.0Ah
batterier
klip 8cm til 6cm
Op til 500m? *

* brugt med 2 fuldt opladede batteripakker pa
samme tid.

TIPS:

1)

Det anbefales at klippe pleenen oftere,
ga med normal hastighed og ikke starte/
stoppe pleeneklipperen for ofte under
driften. Brug altid de samme to batterier
og oplad begge batterier samtidigt..
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2) Sgrg for at bruge en fuldt opladet
batteripakke, og klip altid 1/3 eller mindre
af greessets hgjde.

Ga langsomt nar der klippes langt grees,
for at fa en mere effektiv klipning, og
korrekt udsmidning af det afklippede.
Undga at klippe vadt grees, eller vil det
kleebe til undersiden af klippebordet,

og afklippet kan ikke indsamles eller
udsmides korrekt.

Ved nyt eller tykt grees skal der anvendes
en hgjere klippehgjde, og det vil forleenge
batteriets varighed.

3

4

5

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
ADVARSEL:Stands planeklipperen
og fjern sikkerhedsngglen, for

graesopsamleren fjernes.

NOTER: For at sikre en lang og

palidelig levetid, skal fglgende

vedligeholdelsesprocedurer udfgres

regelmaessigt. Kontroller for abenlyse fejl,

sa som en Igs, Igsgjort eller beskadiget kniv,

Igse dele, og slidte eller beskadigede dele.

Kontroller, at alle deeksler og afskeermninger

er ubeskadiget og sider rigtigt pa plads. Sgrg

for at udfgre al ngdvendig vedligeholdelse
eller reparationer, fgr pleeneklipperen
anvendes. Hvis pleeneklipperen skulle svigte
trods en regelmaessig vedligeholdelse, bgr du
henvende dig til vor kundetjeneste for at fa
neermere rad og vejledning.

SLIBNING AF KNIVEN

VED AT HOLDE KNIVEN SKARP OPNAS DEN
BEDSTE KLIPNING.

DER SKAL BZARES KORREKT JJENVARN
VED RJERNELSE, SLIBNING ELLER
MONTERING AF KNIVEN. KONTROLLER, AT
SIKKERHEDSN@GLEN ER FJERNET.

Normalt er det tilstraekkeligt at slibe kniven
2 gange i Igbet af seesonen. Sand slgver dog
kniven meget hurtigt. Sa hvis pleenen er
sandet i bunden, kan det veere ngdvendigt at
slibe kniven oftere.

UDSKIFT STRAKS BUGGEDE ELLER
BESKADIGEDE KNIVE.

NAR KNIVES SLIBES:
1. Sgrg for, at kniven forbliver i balance.

2. Slib kniven i den oprindelige skeerevinkel.

3. Slib kniveeggene, sé lige meget materiale
fiernes i begge ender.

BEMZ/ERK:

1. Veer sikker pa, at plaeneklipperen er
slukket, fgr du fjerner ngglen.

2. Placér pleeneklipperen i oprejst
opbevaringsposition.

SLIBNING AF KNIVEN I EN SKRUESTI (SE
Fig. M1)

1. Sdgrg for at slippe afbrydergrebet, og

at kniven er standset fuldsteendigt og
sikkerhedsngglen er fjernet, inden kniven
fiernes.

2. Fjern kniven fra pleeneklipperen. Laes
instruktionerne om, hvordan kniven fjernes
og monteres.

3. Speend kniven op (M1-1) i en skruestik
(M1-2).

4. Beer sikkerhedsbriller og pas pa ikke at
skeere dig selv.

5. Fil forsigtigt kniveeggene med en finhugget
fil (M1-3) eller slibesten.

6. Kontroller balancen pa kniven. Lzes
instruktionerne om afvejning af kniven.

7. Seet kniven tilbage péa plads pa
pleeneklipperen, og spaend den forsvarligt. Se
nedenstaende instruktioner.

AFVEJNING AF KNIVEN (SE Fig. M2)
Kontroller afvejningen pa kniven ved at
placere midterhullet pa kniven (M2-1) over et
sgm eller et skruetraekkerskaft (M2-2), speendt
vandret op i en skruestik (M2-3). Den ende,
der drejer nedad, files. Kniven er ordentligt
afvejet, nar ingen af enderne drejer nedad.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF BLADET (SE Fig. N1,
N2)

Udskift metalbladet efter 50 timers slaning
eller 2 ar, hvilket kommer fgrst, uanset
kondition.

Fglg disse procedurer for at fjerne eller
udskifte bladet. Du har brug for havehandsker
(medfglger ikke) og en speendenggle
(medfglger ikke) for at fjerne bladet. Hold
bladet (19) og I#sn bladbolten (18) mod uret,
ved brug af speendengglen, og fjern derefter
kniven.

For genmontering, genmonter kniven (19)
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med skaerekanterne mod jorden. Spaend derefter mgtrikken (18) forsvarligt.

OPBEVARING (SE Fig. L1, L2)

Stands plaeneklipperen og fjern altid sikkerhedsngglen. Renggr omhyggeligt
pleeneklipperen udvendigt med en blgd bgrste og en blgd klud. Der ma hverken
anvendes vand, oplgsningsmidler eller pudsemidler. Fjern al graes og snavs, specielt fra
ventilationsabningerne.

Haeld maskinen til den ene side og renggr omradet omkring bladene. Hvis graesrester er
komprimeret i bladomradet, fijernes de med et tree- eller plastikredskab.

Opbevar maskinen pé et tgrt sted. Placer ikke andre objekter pa toppen af maskinen.
For nemmere opbevaring kan handgrebet Igsnes og foldes, som vist pa billed L1 og L2.

MILJOBESKYTTELSE

EAﬁald af elektriske produkter ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Indlever sa vidt muligt
produktet til genbrug. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren, hvis du er i tvivl.

FEJILFINDING

Mulig lgsning

1. Pleeneklipperen kan
ikke betjenes, efter at
skeevehandtaget er
aktiveret.

A. Kontroller, at sikkerhedsngglen er installeret og sidder korrekt,
og at knappen pa afbryderhuset er trykket helt i korrekt position.
B. Lgsn keedehandtaget for at lukke pleeneklipperen. Fjern
sikkerhedsngglen, leeg pleeneklipperen pa siden, og kontroller,
at kniven kan dreje frit. Hvis kniven ikke kan dreje frit, skal du
kontakte en autoriseret reparatgr. Knivene skal kunne dreje frit.
C. Er batteriet ladet helt op?Tilslut opladeren og vent til at den
grgnne lampe lyser.
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2. Motoren stopper under
slaning.

A.Lgsn kaedehandtaget for at lukke pleeneklipperen. Fjern
sikkerhedsngglen, leeg plaeneklipperen pa siden, og kontroller, at
kniven kan dreje frit. Hvis kniven ikke kan dreje frit, skal du kontakte
en autoriseret reparatgr. Knivene skal kunne dreje frit.

B. Forgg klippehgjden pa hjulene til den hgjeste position, og start
pleeneklipperen.

C. Er batteriet ladet helt op?Tilslut opladeren og vent til at den
grgnne lampe lyser.

D. Undga at overbelaste pleeneklipperen. Seet farten ned, eller forgg
klippehgjden. Eller ggr begge dele.

3. Pleeneklipperen kgrer,
men klipningen er
utilfredss—tillende, eller
klipper ikke helt.

A. Er batteriet ladet helt op?Tilslut opladeren og vent til at den grgnne
lampe lyser.

B. Lgsn keedehandtaget for at lukke pleeneklipperen. Fjern
sikkerhedsngglen. Leeg graesslamaskinen pa siden, og kontroller:
Kniven for skarphed - hold kniven skarp. Bunden og udkastet for
tilstopning.

C. Hjulhgjdejusteringen kan veere indstillet for lavt i forhold til
greessets tilstand. Forgg klippehgjden.
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4. Plaeneklipperen er for
sveer at skubbe.

A. Forgg klippehgjde for at reducere maskinens treek i greesset.
Kontroller, at alle hjul drejer frit.

5. Pleeneklipperen stgjer

unormalt meget og vibrerer.

A. Lgsn keedehandtaget for at lukke pleeneklipperen. Fjern
sikkerhedsngglen. Laeg pleeneklipperen pa siden, og kontroller,

at kniven ikke er bgjet eller beskadiget. Udskift kniven med en ny

fra, hvis den er beskadiget. Hvis undersiden af pleeneklipperen er
beskadiget, skal den indleveres til et autoriseret servicecenter.

B. Hvis der ikke er synlige skader pa kniven, men plaeneklipperen
stadig vibrerer: Lgsn handtaget for at lukke pleeneklipperen, fijern
sikkerhedsngglen og fjern kniven. Roter kniven 180 grader, og monter
den igen. Hvis pleeneklipperen stadig vibrerer, skal den indleveres til
et autoriseret servicecenter.

6. Batteriopladerens LEDs
er ikke teendt.

A. Kontrollér stikforbindelsen.
B. Udskift oplader.

7. LED-lys pa batterioplader
skifter ikke til grgn.

A. Batteriet skal tjekkes.Tag til et autoriseret servicecenter.

8. Plaeneklipperen samler
ikke greesset op.

A. Afmonter udkast-deeksel nar der pakkes.

B. Udkastet er tilstoppet. Lgsn keedehandtaget for at lukke
pleeneklipperen. Fjern sikkerhedsngglen. Fjern grees fra udkastet.
C. For meget afklippet grees. Forgg klippehgjden pa hjulene for at
afkorte klippelzengden.

D. Posen er fuld. Tgm posen oftere.

9. Nar jorden tildeekkes ses
det afklippet.

A. Der klippes for meget grees. Forgg klippehgjden pa hjulene for at
afkorte klippeleengden. Klip ikke mere end 1/3 af den totale laengde. B.
Kontrollér kniv for skarphed. Hold altid kniven skarp.

10. Lav eller aftaget
kgrselstid efter mange
opladninger.

A. Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter — der er muligvis brug for nyt
batteri.

11. LED-lyset pa
batteriopladeren blinker
rgdt, og batteriet kan ikke
oplades.

A. Batteriet overophedes efter kontinuerlig brug. Fjern batteriet fra
opladeren og lad det kgle ned til 42°C eller mindre.
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KONFORMITETSERKL/ARING
Vi,

POSITEC Germany GmbH

Grliner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Erkleerer herved, at produktet

Beskrivelse WORX ledningsfri plaeneklipper
Type WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -
udpegning af maskiner, reprasentant for
ledningsfri plaeneklipper)

Funktion graesklipning

Er i overensstemmelse med fglgende direktiver:
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/
EU&(EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC zendret ved
2005/88/EC

2000/14/EC a&ndret ved 2005/88/EC:

- Konformitetstestprocedure pr. Anneks V1

- Malt niveau for lydeffekt 89.3 dB(A)

- Deklareret garanteret niveau for lydeffekt 92 dB(A)

Afprgvningsorgan involveret

Navn: Intertek Testing & Certification Ltd
(notificeret myndighed 0359)

Adresse: Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes, MK5 8NL

Standarder i overensstemmelse med
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN
1SO 3744, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

Personen, autoriseret til at udarbejde den tekniske fil,
Nawvn: Marcel Filz

Adresse: Positec Germany GmbH

Griiner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/01/06

Allen Ding

Vicechef; Ingenigr, Test & Certificering
PositecTechnology (China) Co., Ltd

18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P.R. China
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TUOTETURVALLISUUS
YLEISET TURVALLISUUS-
VAROITUKSET

VAROITUS: Lue kaikki

turvallisuusvaroitukset
ja ohjeet. Lue kaikki
ohjeet. Varoitusten ja
ohjeiden noudattamatta
jattamisesta voi olla
seurauksena sahkoisku,
tulipalo ja/tai vakava
tapaturma.

Lue ohjeet koneen
turvallisesta kaytosta
huolellisesti.

Laita kaikki varoitukset ja

ohjeet talteen myohempaa

kdyttoa varten.

- Tama laite ei ole tarkoitettu
henkiloille (mukaan lukien
lapset), joilla on alentuneet
fyysiset, aistilliset tai
henkiset kyvyt, tai
puutetta kokemuksesta ja
tietamyksesta, ellei heille
ole annettu valvontaa
tai ohjeita heidan
turvallisuudesta vastuussa
olevan henkilon toimesta
koskien laitteen kayttoa.

- Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta
varmistetaan, etteivat he
leiki laitteen kanssa.

- Laitetta saa kayttaa vain
laitteen mukana toimitetun
virtalahdeyksikon kanssa.

TARKEAA

LUE HUOLELLISESTI
ENNEN KAYTTOA
SAILYTA OHJEET v s
MYOHEMPAA KAYTTOA
VARTEN

Turvalliset kdyttotavat

Harjoittelu

a) Lue ohjeet huolellisesti.
Tutustu laitteen ohjaimiin ja
oikeaan kayttotapaan.

b) Ala koskaan anna lasten
tai sellaisten ihmisten, jotka
eivat tunne naita ohjeita,
kayttaa laitetta. Paikalliset
maaraykset saattavat
rajoittaa kayttajan ikaa.

c) Ala koskaan leikkaa
ruohoa, kun lahistolla on
ihmisia, erityisesti lapsia, tai
kotielaimia.

d) Kayttaja on vastuussa
muille ihmisille tai naiden
omaisuudelle sattuvista
tapaturmista tai vaaroista.

Valmistelu

a) Kayta ruohoa leikatessasi
aina tukevia kenkia ja pitkia
housuja. Ala kayta laitetta
paljain jaloin tai avonaiset
kengat jalassa;

b) Tarkasta alue, jossa laitetta
aiotaan kayttaa ja poista
kaikki kivet, kepit, johdot,
luut ja muut vierasesineet;

c) Tarkasta aina
silmamaaraisesti ennen
kayttoa, etta terat, terapultit
ja leikkuukokonaisuus
eivat ole kuluneita tai




vaurioituneita. Vaihda
kuluneet tai vaurioituneet
terat ja pultit sarjoissa,
jotta tasapaino sailyy;
Vaihda vahingoittuneet ja
lukukelvottomat tarrat.

Kiytto

a)Leikkaa ruohoa vain
paivanvalossa tai hyvassa
keinovalossa.

b)Valta mahdollisuuksien
mukaan laitteen kayttoa
maralla nurmella.

c)Asettele aina jalat tukevasti
rinteissa.

d)Kavele, ala koskaan juokse.

e)Kun kaytat pyorilla ja
pyorivilla terilla varustettuja
koneita, leikkaa ruoho
rinteista sivusuunnassa, ei
koskaan siirtyen suoraan
ylamakeen tai alamakeen.

f) Ole erittain varovainen, kun
muutat suuntaa rinteessa.

g)Ala leikkaa ruohoa liian
jyrkista rinteista.

h)Ole erittain varovainen, kun
peruutat tai vedat laitetta
kohti itseasi.

i) Pysayta tera(t), jos laite
taytyy kallistaa siirtoa
varten, kun kuljet muiden
pintojen kuin nurmen
yli, ja kun siirrat laitteen
kasiteltavalle alueelle ja pois
sielta.

j) Ala koskaan kayta laitetta,
jos suojukset ovat vialliset
tai jos suojalaitteet,
esim. deflektorit ja/tai
ruohosiepparit, eivat ole

paikoillaan.

k) Kaynnista moottori ohjeiden
mukaisesti ja pitaen jalat
kaukana terista.

[) Ala kaynnista laitetta
kaynnistaessasi moottoria,
paitsi jos laitetta on
kallistettava kaynnistysta
varten. Tassa tapauksessa
ala kallista sita enempaa
kuin on ehdottoman
valttamatonta ja kallista vain
sita osaa, joka on kaukana
kayttajasta.

m)  Ala laita kasia tai jalkoja
pyorivien osien lahelle
tai alle. Pyorivatelaisten
leikkurien tapauksessa pysy
aina kaukana poistoaukosta.

n)Ala kosketa teraa, ennen
kuin kdynnistymisenesto on
paalla ja terat ovat taysin
pysahtyneet;

0)Ala kaynnista
ruohonleikkuria, kun seisot
poistoaukon edessa.

p)Ala kuljeta ruohonleikkuria,
kun virta on paalla.

q)Pysayta ruohonleikkuri
ja poista
kaynnistymisenestolaite.
Varmista, etta kaikki
lilkkuvat osat ovat
pysahtyneet kokonaan.

— Aina kun kone jaa ilman
valvontaa,

— Ennen tukkeuman poistoa,

— Ennen laitteen
tarkastamista,
puhdistamista tai
huoltamista,

— Tormattyasi
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vierasesineeseen. Tarkasta
onko laite vaurioitunut ja
korjaa tarvittaessa.
Jos laite alkaa tarista
epanormaalisti (tarkasta
valittomasti):

— Tarkista vaurioiden varalta.

— Vaihda tai korjaa
vaurioituneet osat.

— Tarkista ja kirista |oysat
osat.

Kunnossapito ja sailytys

a) Pida kaikki mutterit,
pultit ja ruuvit kirealla
varmistaaksesi, etta
laite on turvallisessa
kayttokunnossa;

b) Tarkasta ruohosieppari
usein kulumisen tai
rappeutumisen varalta;

c¢) Vaihda kuluneet tai
vaurioituneet osat
turvallisuussyista. Kayta
vain aitoja varaosia ja
lisavarusteita.

d) Ole varovainen saataessasi

konetta estadksesi sormien
joutumisen liikkuviin teriin
ja koneen kiinteisiin osiin.

e) Anna ruohonleikkurin
aina jaahtya ennen sen
varastointia.

f) Kun huollat teria, huomaa,
etta vaikka virta on
katkaistu, teria voi silti
liikuttaa.

AKUN TURVAOHJEET

a JAla pura, avaa tai revi
nappiparistoja tai akkua.

b) Ali aiheuta akkuun
oikosulkuja. Ala
sailyta akkuja
sattumanvaraisesti
laatikossa tai kaapissa,
jossa ne voivat
joutua oikosulkuun
toistensa tai muiden
metalliesineiden kanssa.
Kun akku ei ole kaytossa,
pida se kaukana muista
metalliesineista, kuten
paperiliittimista, kolikoista,
avaimista, nauloista,
ruuveista tai muista
pienista metalliesineista,
jotka voivat muodostaa
yhteyden paatteiden valille.
Akkujen paatteiden yhteiset
oikosulut voivat aiheuttaa
palovammoja tai tulipalon.

c) Ala altista akkua
kuumuudelle tai tulelle.
Ala sidilyta sita suorassa
auringonvalossa.

d) Ald kohdista akkuun
mekaanisia iskuja

e) Jos paristo vuotaa,
ala paasta nestetta
kosketuksiin ihon tai
silmien kanssa. Jos
nadin kay, huuhtele
kosketusalue runsaalla
vedelld ja hakeudu
ladkarin hoitoon

f) Jos nappiparisto tai




akku tulee niellyksi,
hakeudu vilittomasti
ladkarin vastaanotolle.

g) Pida akku puhtaana ja
kuivana.

h) Pyyhi akun paitteet
puhtaalla, kuivalla
liinalla, jos ne ovat
likaantuneet.

i) Akku on ladattava ennen
kiyttod. Kiyta aina
oikeaa laturia ja oikeita
latausmenetelmii.

jJ) Ala jata akkua
ladattavaksi pitkaan, jos
sita ei kdyteta.

k) Pitkdn varastointiajan
jalkeen voi olla
valttamatonta ladata
ja purkaa akku useita
kertoja maksimaalisen
suorituskyvyn
saavuttamiseksi.

1) Akku antaa parhaan
tehon, kun sita
kdytetdadn normaalissa
huonelimpotilassa (20
°C =5 °C).

m) Kun havitat akut,
pida erilaisen
siahkokemiallisen
yhdistelmin omaavat
jarjestelmiit erillaan
toisistaan.

n) Lataa vain WORX in
madrittelemilla laturilla.
Ala kayta mitaan
muuta kuin laitteen
toimitukseen kuuluvaa

laturia. Laturi, joka sopii
yhteen akkuun voi aiheuttaa
tulipalon vaaran, jos sita
kadytetaan toisenlaisessa
akussa.

o) Ala kayta mitaan akkua,
jota ei ole suunniteltu
kidytettiviksi kyseisessa
laitteistossa.

p) Pida akku lasten
ulottumattomissa.

q) Sailyti tuotteen
alkuperaiiset asiakirjat
tulevaa kdyttoa varten.

r) Poista akku laitteesta,
kun laitetta ei kiyteta.

s) Havitad kiytetty akku
oikein.

t) Ala sekoita laitteessa
eri valmistuksen, 39
kapasiteetin, koon tai

pin paristoja.

u) Ald poista akkua
alkuperiisesta
pakkauksestaan, ellet
tarvitse sita kayttaa.

v) Kiinnita huomiota
akun positiivisiin (+)
ja negatiivisiin (-)
merkkeihin ja varmista,
ettad niitd kaytetdaan
oikein.




SYMBOLIT

Lue ohjekirja ennen kuin kaytat
tatd konetta

Jos akkua ei kasitella oikein, akku
voi paasta vesikiertoon, mika

voi vahingoittaa ekosysteemia.
Ala havita kaytettyja

paristoja lajittelemattoman
yhdyskuntajatteen muodossa.

Pida sivulliset loitolla

Kéayta suojakésineita

Poista akku ennen saadon,

huoltoa.

taysin, ennen kuin kosketat niita.

% huollon tai yllapidon
suorittamista.
) Varo teravia teria. Terat pyorivat <« Teréat pyorivat senkin jalkeen,
i senkin jalkeen, kun moottori . ,}\ kun moottori on sammutettu.
— on sammutettu - Poista A Odota, etta puutarhalaitteen
=0 kaynnistymisenestolaite ennen STOP kaikki osat ovat pysahtyneet

Kaytettyja sahkolaitteita

ei saa heittaa pois
kotitalousjatteen mukana.
Toimita ne kierratyspisteeseen.
Lisatietoja kierratyksesta saa
paikallisilta viranomaisilta tai
jalleenmyyijalta.

Poista avain

Litium-ioni-akku. Tama tuote
on merkitty tunnuksella
“keratty erikseen” kaikilla
akkuilla ja akkuilla. Kierrata tai
poista se sitten vahentaaksesi
ymparistovaikutuksia. Akku
sisaltaa haitallisia aineita,
jotka voivat olla haitallisia
ympaéristélle ja ihmisten
terveydelle.

Ei avotuleen




1. TURVA-AVAIN

2. TAVARATILAN KAHVA

3. KAAPELIPIDIKKEET

4. YLEMPI KAHVA

5. ALAKAHVA

6. AKKUTEHON OSOITIN

7. AKKUPAKKAUKSEN KANSI

8. LEIKKAUSKORKEUDEN SAATOVIPU

9. KAHVAN TANKO

10. KAHVAN NUPPI, ALEMPI

11. VAROLAPPA

13. RUOHOSAILION KAHVA

14. RUOHOPUSSIN TAYTTYMISEN ILMAI-
SIN

15. KAHVAN NUPPI, YLEMPI

16. KATEOSA

17. AKKUYKSIKKO (KATSO KUVA E) *

18. TERAN PULTTI (KATSO KUVA N1)

19. TERA (KATSO KUVA N1)

20. INTELLICUT-VALITSIN

Leikkuukorkeus 20mm-80mm

Leikkuukorkeuden

saatotasot 7
F_(uohosi’;iili('jn 451

tilavuus

Akun tyyppi Litiumioni /
Akun malli WA3553 (4.0Ah) /
Laturin malli WA3883 /

Tuloteho:
100-240V~50-60Hz

Laturin teho Lahtoteho 120V ==,

2_0 A***
Lahtoteho 2: 20V ==
, 2.0 A***
Latausaika (noin)
Akkuyksikko:
2.0 Ah (1pc) .
2.0 Ah (2pcs) 0.5 tunti /
tunti
4.0 Ah (1pc) .
4.0 Ah (2pcs) 1 tunti
) 2 tunti
a1
Koneen paino 15.2kg 13.9kg

* Kuvissa esitetyt ja selostetut lisivarusteet
eivit aina kuulu toimitukseen.

** Jannite mitattu ilman kuormitusta.
Aloitusakkujannite saavuttaa 20 voltin maksimin.
Nimellisjannite on 18 volttia.

**% | aturin ulostulojannite 1 ja 2 tarkoittaa, etta
laitteessa on kaksi porttia samalla ulostulojannitteella

TEKNISET ll'IIEnoll'l ja séhkovirralla.
Tyyppi WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -
koneen maiiritykset, esimerkki Johdoton
ruohonleikkuri) VAn“sTEET
WG743E |WG743E.9
WG743E | WG743E.9
Jannite 40V === Max.(2x20V Max.)** Akkuyksikkd (WA3553) 2 /
Kuormitusnopeus 2800 /3000 /min Laturi (WA3883) 1 /
Ruohonkeruupussi 1
Kannen halkaisija 43cm Kateosa 1
Kaapelipidikkeet 2
Leikkuuleveys 40cm
Ruuvinuppi 4
Etupyorén 180 . Lk .
halkaisija mm Suosittelemme ostamaan kaikki tarvikkeet samasta
liikkeestd, josta hankit koneen. Valitse tarvikekasilla
Takapyordn olevan tyon mukaan. Katso tarkemmat tiedot
halkaisija kyseisen tarvikkeen pakkauksesta. Saat apua ja

neuvoja myos myymalan henkilokunnalta.




MELUPAASTOT

KAYTTOOHJEET

A-painotettu dédnenpaine

L., = 75dB(A)

K

pA

3dB (A)

A-painotettu aéniteho

L .= 89.3dB(A)

WA

K

WA

3dB (A)

Kiyta kuulosuojaimia.

TARINATASOT

HUOMAUTUS: Ennen tyokalun
kayttod, lue ohjekirja huolellisesti.

ENNEN LEIKKURIN KAYTTOA
Tata tuotetta kaytetdan kotiruohon
leikkaamiseen.

ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

Tyypillinen painotettu tarina

ah <2.5 m/s?

Epavarmuus

K =1.5 m/s?

—

& VAROITUS: Tyokalun kayton todelliset
tarindarvot saattavat poiketa annetuista arvoista
riippuen tyokalun kayttétavoista seuraavien

TOIMINTA KUVA

KOKOONPANO

Kokoa kahvan tanko

HUOM: S3aada kahvan korkeus
haluamaksesi valitsemalla
toinen kahdesta alakahvassa

Katso Kuva
A1, A2,A3,
A4,A5

maaritelmien ja muiden kayttotapojen perusteella:
Kuinka tyokalua kaytetdan ja mitd materiaaleja
tyOstetaan tai porataan.

Onko tydkalu hyvassa kunnossa ja hyvin huollettu.
Kaytetaanko tyokalussa oikeita lisdvarustetia ja ovatko
ne teravia ja hyvakuntoisia.

Kahvojen otteen pitavyys, kaytetaanko tyokalussa
térinaa estavia lisdvarusteita.

Kaytetaanko tyokalua asianmukaisesti ja naita ohjeita
noudattaen.

Tdama tydkalu saattaa aiheuttaa kisien/
kisivarsien tirindsyndrooman, jos kayttoa ei
saadella riittivasti.

& VAROITUS: Altistustason arvioinnissa

tulee tarkkuuden vuoksi ottaa huomioon todelliset
kayttoolosuhteet, mukaan lukien aika, jona tyokalu
on kytketty pois paalté ja kun se kady joutokaynnilla.
Tama saattaa vahentaa koko tydajan yhteenlaskettua
altistusaikaa huomattavasti.

Tarinélle altistumisriskin vahentaminen.

Kayta AINA terévia talttoja, poria ja teria.

Huolla taté tyokalua ohjeiden mukaisesti ja pida
tyokalu hyvin voideltuna (soveltuvissa kohdissa).
Jos tyokalua kaytetaan sdannollisesti, hanki tarinaa
estavat lisdvarusteet.

Suunnittele ty6t siten, etté paljon tarinda aiheuttavien
téiden suorittaminen jakautuu usealle péaivélle.

olevasta aukosta.

Katso Kuva.
B1, B2, B3,
B4

Ruohosailion asennus

Ruohonkeruupussin liitdminen
ruohonleikkuriin

HUOM: Poista kateosa
ruohonleikkurista ennen kuin
asetat ruohonkeruupussin
paikoilleen.

HUOM: Paina ruohopussia
hiukan alas varmistaaksesi, etta
se on asennettu oikein.

Katso Kuva
C1,C2,C3

Akun latauksen tarkistaminen
HUOM: Kuva D1 koskee vain Katso Kuva
akkupakkausta, jossa on akun D1

varaustason ilmaisin.

Akkuyksikon lataaminen
HUOM: Akkuyksikko toimitetaan
lataamattomana. Akku taytyy
ladata taydellisesti ensin
ensimmaista ruohonleikkuuta.
Lataa aina kaksi akkua tayteen
samanaikaisesti. Lisatietoja
kayttboppaassa. Lisatietoja on
laturin kayttoohjeessa.

Katso Kuva
D2




Akun asentaminen/poistaminen
HUOM:

o Tama leikkuri toimii
ainoastaan, kun 2 akkua on
asennettu. Kiyti aina samoja
kahta akkua ja lataa akut
samanaikaisesti.

o Kiyttiessisi kahta akkua
eri virtaldhteilld, kdy kone
ainoastaan pienimpain

Katso Kuva
E

KAYTTO

Akun virtaindikaattori koneessa
Katso tiedot kohdasta AKUNTILA.
TARKEAA

Kun vain yksi valo palaa,
ainakin toinen akuista on
tyhjentynyt, ja se on ladattava,
vaikka ruohonleikkuri

voisikin yhd leikata ruohoa.
Ruohonleikkurin kidyton
jatkaminen tillaisessa
alilataustilassa saattaa lyhentai
akun kayttoikaa ja heikentad
akun suorituskykya.

Jos yksikdin valo ei pala,
vahintadn toista akkua ei ole
kunnolla asetettu tai akku on
viallinen; tarkista, etti akut on
asetettu kunnolla paikoilleen.

Katso Kuva
F

Kaynnistaminen &
Pysayttaminen

Katso Kuva
G1, G2

Tydtilan valitseminen

ECO-tila

Valitse ECO-tila, kun leikkaat
nurmikkoa jokapaivaisissa
oloissa, kun ruohon
enimmaiskorkeus on alle 25
mm.

TURBO-tila

Aseta valitsin TURBO-tilaan, kun
leikkaat tiheaa tai liian pitkaksi
kasvanutta ruohoa.

Katso Kuva
H1,H2

Leikkauskorkeuden saato

Katso Kuva |

Ruohopussin tayttymisen
ilmaisin
Tyhja-tila: 1apan kelluminen (a)

g Katso Kuva

J1
Taysi-tila: lapan putoaminen
alas (b)

=

Ruohonkeruupussin
poistaminen/tyhjentaminen

VAROITUS! Tarkasta aina,
&etté varolappa voi sulkea
purkuaukon tiukasti ennen
kayttda. Ala milloinkaan nosta
turvalappaa, kun ruohonleikkuria
kaytetaan ilman kiinnitettya
ruohopussia.

Katso Kuva
J2

Katso Kuva

Kateosan asennus K

Sailytys
VAROITUS: Poista aina akku ja |Katso Kuva
turva-avain, kun varastoit sita L1, L2

ylosalaisin. a3

AKUN TILAN LED-VALOT (Katso kuva F)
Paina ennen kaynnistamista tai kayton jalkeen
painiketta, joka on virran merkkivalon vieressa
koneessa tarkistaaksesi akun kapasiteetin.
Kayton aikana akkutehon ilmaisin osoittaa
akkukapasiteettia automaattisesti.

LED-valot ilmoittavat akun tilan seuraavasti.
Koneelle, jossa on kaksi akkupakkausta eri
tehoilla, virran merkkivalo nayttaa sen akun
tilan, jonka varaustaso on matalampi.

Akkutehon

- L. N Akun tila
ilmaisimen tila

Viisi vihreda Kummankin akun
valoa (I
palaa varaustaso on korkea.

Kummassakin akussa
on varausta jaljella.
Mita useampi valo
palaa, sita enemman
akkukapasiteettia on
jaljella.

Kaksi, kolme tai
nelja vihreaa
valoa palaa.




Ainakin toinen akuista
on tyhjentynyt, ja on
ladattava.

Vain yksi vihrea

valo (EITT)

palaa.

Vahintaan toista akkua ei
ole kunnolla asetettu tai
akku on viallinen.

Yksikaan valo ei
pala.

Ainakin toisen akun
varaustaso on liian

Vain yksi valo alhainen (katso akun

vilkkuu kaksi varauksen tila), lataa
kertaa syklin molemmat akut samalla
aikana. kertaa ennen niiden

uudelleen kayttamista tai
asettamista sailytykseen.

Ainakin toinen akuista
on kuuma, odota akun
jadhtymista ennen
uudelleen kaynnistysta.

Vain yksi valo
vilkkuu kolme
kertaa syklin
aikana.

Vain yksi valo
vilkkuu nelja
kertaa syklin
aikana.

Kone on ylikuormittunut.
Poista tyokalu
leikkausalueelta, ja yrita
uudelleen.

OHJEITA
RUOHONLEIKKAUKSEEN

HUOM: TARKASTA AINA ALUE,

JOSSA RUOHONLEIKKURIA AIOTAAN

KAYTTAA. POISTA KAIKKI KIVET,

OKSAT, VAIJERIT, METALLI JA MUUT

ROSKAT, JOIHIN PYORIVA TERA

SAATTAA OSUA.

1. Leikkaa ruoho rinteissa sivusuunnassa,
ala milloinkaan suoraan yla- tai
alamakeen. Ole erityisen varovainen,
kun vaihdat suuntaa rinteelld. Ala leikkaa
ruohoa ruohonleikkurilla erittain jyrkilta
rinteilta. Pida jalkasi aina tukevassa
asennossa.

2. Kun kuljet soratun alueen lapi, vapauta
peitekahva “POIS” leikkuri (tera voi
heittaa kivia).

3. Kun leikkaat ruohoa vaikeassa maastossa
tai ruoho on pitkaa, aseta ruohonleikkurin
leikkuukorkeus ylimmalle tasolle.

Jos leikkaat liikaa ruohoa kerrallaan,
suojakytkin saattaa laueta ja pysayttaa
ruohonleikkurin.

4. Jos ruohopussia kaytetaan, kun ruohoa

leikataan usein, ruoho saattaa tukkia
poistoaukon. Loysaa ampari leikkurin
kahvan “POIS” ja poista avain. Irrota
ruohopussi ja ravista ruoho pussin
pohjalle. Puhdista my6s kaikki ruoho
tai muut roskat, joita on kerdaantynyt
poistoaukkoon. Kiinnité ruohopussi
paikoilleen.

5. Jos leikkurin pitéisi alkaa varahtelya
epatavallisesti, I0ysaa palkin kahvaa
“POIS” leikkuri ja irrota turva-avain.
Tarkasta heti tarinan syy. Tarina on merkki
ongelmasta. Ala kayta ruohonleikkuria,
ennen kuin huoltotarkastus on suoritettu.

6. VAPAUTTAVAT AINA BAIL-

KASITTELYT KAYTON MOWER “POIS”

ja POISTA TURVALLISUUSPAKKU,

JOTKA VAPAUTTAVAT SELLAISESTI

ILMAISEKSI LYHYEN AIKAAN.

LEIKKAUSALUE

Leikkausalueeseen voivat vaikuttaa useat
tekijat, kuten leikkuukorkeus, nurmikon
kosteus, ruohon pituus ja tiiviys. Lisaksi
ruohonleikkurin kdynnistaminen ja
pysayttaminen liian usein kdytdn aikana
pienentaa leikkuualuetta.

Alla oleva taulukko kuvaa suhdetta
leikkuuolosuhteiden ja leikkuualueen valilla.

Eréan suositeltava

Leikkuukorkeus koko (enintaan)

2*20V/4,0 Ah -akuilla

leikkuu 8cm - 6cm
Jopa 500 m? *

* kaytetaan taysin ladatun akkuyksikon
kanssa

VINKKEJA:

1) Suosittelemme, etta leikkaat nurmikon
useammin, kavelet tavallista vauhtia etka
kaynnista/pysayta ruohonleikkuria liian
usein kayton aikana. Kayta aina samoja
kahta akkuja ja lataa akut samanaikaisesti.

2) Varaa parasta suorituskykya varten
tayteen ladattu akkuyksikko ja leikkaa aina
ruohon korkeudesta 1/3 tai vahemman.

3) Kavele hitaasti, kun leikkaat pitkaa




ruohoa, jotta leikkaus on tehokkaampi ja
jotta ruohosilppu heitetaan pois oikein.

4) Valta maran ruohon leikkaamista.
Muutoin se saattaa takertua kotelon
alapuolelle ja ruohosilppua ei kerata tai
heiteta pois oikein.

5) Korkeampaa leikkauskorkeutta kaytetaan
uuden tai paksun ruohon kanssa. Se
pidentaa akkukestoa.

HUOLTO

VAROITUS: Pysiytid ruohonleikkuri

ja irrota turva-avain, ennen kuin
poistat ruohopussin.
HUOM: Koneen pitkaaikaisen ja luotettavan
toiminnan varmistamiseksi suorita seuraavat
huoltoty6t sdannollisesti. Tarkasta kone
ilmeisten vikojen varalta, kuten loysan,
irronneen tai vaurioituneen teran, l0ysien
asennusten ja kuluneiden tai vaurioituneiden
komponenttien varalta. Tarkasta, etté suojat
ja varolapat ovat kunnossa ja kiinnitettyna
ruohonleikkuriin oikein. Suorita kaikki
tarvittavat huolto- ja korjaustyot ennen kuin
kaytat ruohonleikkuria. Jos ruohonleikkuriin
tulee saannollisesta huollosta
huolimatta toimintahairioita, ota yhteys
asiakaspalveluumme saadaksesi ohjeita.

TERAN TEROITTAMINEN
PIDATERATERAVANA, JOTTA
RUOHONLEIKKURITOIMITAYDELLA
TEHOLLAAN.

KAYTA SOVELTUVAA SILMASUOJUSTA,
KUN IRROTAT, TEROITAT JA ASENNAT
TERAA.VARMISTA, ETTATURVA-AVAIN ON
IRTI.

Teran teroittaminen kahdesti
ruohonleikkauskauden aikana on
normaaleissa kayttéolosuhteissa tavallisesti
riittdva maara. Hiekka tylsyttaa teran
nopeasti. Jos leikattavan nurmikon maapera
on hiekkainen, teraa saatetaan joutua
teroittamaan useammin.

VAIHDA VAANTYNYT TAI VAURIOITUNUT
TERAVALITTOMASTI UUTEEN

KUN TEROITAT TERAA:
1. Varmista, etta tera pysyy tasapainoisena.
2.Teroita tera alkuperaisen leikkauskulman

suuntaisesti.

3.Teroita leikkuureunat terdan molemmin

puolin poistamalla molemmista paista yhta

paljon leikkuujatetta.

HUOM:

1. Varmista, etta leikkuri on sammutettu ja

poista avain.

2. Laita leikkuri pystyasentoon sailytysta
varten.

TERAN TEROITTAMINEN
RUUVIPENKISSA (KATSO KUVA M1)
1. Varmista, etta vaihtovipu on vapautettu,
terd on pysahtynyt ja turva-avain on irti,
ennen kuin irrotat teran.

2. Irrota tera ruohonleikkurista. Katso
kuvateran poisto- ja asennusohjeet.

3. Kiinnita tera M1-1 ruuvipenkkiin M1-2.
4. Pida silmasuojusta ja varo, ettet leikkaa
itseasi.

5. Viilaa teran leikkuureunoja varovaisesti
hienohampaisella viilalla M1-3 tai
teroituskivella.

6.Tarkasta terdn tasapainoisuus. Katso
kuvateran tasapainotusohjeet.

7. Kiinnita tera ruohonleikkuriin ja kirista as
tiukasti. Katso kuvassa olevat ohjeet.

TERAN TASAPAINOTTAMINEN (Katso
Kuva M2)

Tarkasta teran tasapaino asettamalla teran
M2-1 keskiaukko naulaan tai ruuviavaimen
varteen M2-2, joka on kiinnitetty vaakatasossa
ruuvipenkkiin M2-3. Jos teran toinen paa
pyorii alaspain, viilaa kyseista paata.Tera on
oikein tasapainotettu, kun kumpikaan paa ei
putoa alaspain.

TERAN KUNNOSSAPITO (Katso Kuva N1,
N2)

Vaihda metalliteré uuteen 50 tunnin leikkuun
tai 2 vuoden valein, riippuen siitd kumpi

on aiemmin - terén kunnosta riippumatta.
Noudata naita menettelytapoja, kun poistat
ja vaihdat teran. Tarvitset teran poistamiseen
puutarhakasineet (ei kuulu toimitukseen) ja
mutteriavaimen (ei kuulu toimitukseen). Pida
teraa (19) ja avaa terapultti (18) vastapaivaan
kayttden mutteriavainta, ja sen jalkeen poista
tera.

Uudestaan asentamista varten paikoita tera




(19) leikkuureunojen kanssa maata kohden.
Kirista sitten teran mutteri tiukasti (18).

SAILYTYS (Katso Kuva L1, L2)

Pysayta ruohonleikkuri ja irrota aina
turva-avain. Puhdista koneen ulkopuoli
perusteellisesti pehmealla harjalla ja
kankaalla. Ala kdyté vettd, liuotinaineita tai
kiillotusaineita. Poista kaikkia ruoho ja roskat,
erityisesti tuuletusaukoista.

Kaanna kone kyljelleen ja puhdista teraalue.
Jos teraalueelle on paakkuuntunut leikattua
ruohoa, poista se puisella tai muovisella
valineella.

Sailytd konetta kuivassa paikassa. Ala aseta
muita esineita koneen paalle.

Helpottaaksesi varastointia, vapauta
kahvanappula ja taita ylakahva, kuten esitetty
kuvissa L1 & L2.

YMPARISTON SUOJELU

Romutettuja sahkolaitteita ei saa heittaa pois

talousjatteen mukana. Toimita ne kierratyspist-
mmmm ceseen. Lisatietoja kierratyksesta saa paikallisilta
viranomaisilta tai jalleenmyyjalta.
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VIANETSINTA

Ongelmat

1. Ruohonleikkuria
ei voida kayttaa, kun
salpakahva on aktivoitu.

A.Tarkista, ettéd turva-avain on asennettu ja on kunnolla paikallaan
ja ettd kytkinkotelon painike on kokonaan painettu.

B. Vapauta peitekahva sulkeaksesi leikkurin. Irrota turva-

avain, kaanna ruohonleikkuri kyljelleen ja tarkista, etta tera
paasee pyorimaan esteetta. Jos ei, palauta valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen. Teran tulisi padsta pyorimaan vapaasti.

C. Onko akku on taysin latautunut? Liita laturi ja odota, ettéd vihrea
valo syttyy.

2. Moottori pysahtyy
kesken kayton.

A.Vapauta peitekahva sulkeaksesi leikkurin. Irrota turva-avain,
kaanna ruohonleikkuri kyljelleen ja tarkista, etta tera paasee
pyorimaan esteetta. Jos ei, palauta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
Teran tulisi paasta pyorimaan vapaasti.

B. Nosta leikkauskorkeus ylimmalle tasolle ja kdaynnista
ruohonleikkuri.

C. Onko akku on taysin latautunut? Liita laturi ja odota, etta vihrea
valo syttyy.

D. Valta ylikuormittamista leikkuria. Hidasta vauhtia tai nosta
leikkauskorkeutta. Tai tee molemmat.

3. Leikkuri toimii, mutta
leik-kaustulos on heikko
tai se ei leikkaa koko
ruohikkoa.

A. Onko akku on taysin latautunut? Liita laturi ja odota, etta vihrea
valo syttyy.

B. Vapauta peitekahva sulkeaksesi leikkurin. Irrota turva-avain.
Kaanna ruohonleikkuri kyljelleen ja tee seuraavat tarkistukset
Teran kunto. Pida teréa aina teravana. Leikkurin alaosaan ja
poistoaukkoon mahdollisesti kertynyt ruohosilppu.

C. Leikkaustaso on ehka saadetty olosuhteisiin ndhden liian alas.
Nosta leikkaustasoa.

a7

4. Ruohonleikkuri on
raskas tyontaa.

A. Nosta leikkaustasoa, jotta ruohon vastus vahenee. Tarkista
kaikkien pyorien esteetdon pyorinta.

5. Ruohonleikkuri on
normaalia ddnekkaampi ja
tarisee.

A.Vapauta peitekahva sulkeaksesi leikkurin. Irrota turva-avain.
Kaanna ruohonleikkuri kyljelleen ja tarkista, ettei tera ole
vaantynyt tai muuten vahingoittunut. Jos tera on vahingoittunut,
vaihda sen tilalle vaihtotera. Jos ruohonleikkurin alusta

on vahingoittunut, toimita leikkuri valtuutettuun huoltoon
korjattavaksi.

B. Nakyvia terdvaurioita ei ole havaittavissa, mutta ruohonleikkuri
silti tarisee.: LOysaa leikkuri 16ysaa kahvaa, poista suojausavain
ja poista tera. Kaanna teraa 180 astetta ja asenna se takaisin
paikalleen. Jos ruohonleikkuri edelleen tarisee, toimita se
valtuutettuun huoltoon korjattavaksi.

6. Akkulaturin LED-
merk-kivalot eivat pala.

A.Tarkista pistokeliitanta.
B. Vaihda laturi.

7. Akkulaturin LED-
merkkivalo ei muutu
vihreaksi.

A. Akku on diagnosoitava. Vie se valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
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8. Ruohonleikkuri ei keraa

leikattua ruohoa talteen
pussiin.

A. Irrota silppulevy, jos keraat ruohon talteen ruohopussiin.
B. Poistoaukko on tukossa. Vapauta peitekahva sulkeaksesi
leikkurin. Irrota turva-avain. Puhdista poistoaukko
leik—kuujatteesta.

C. Ruohoa leikataan liian paljon. Lyhenna leikattavaa maaraa
nostamalla leik-kauskorkeutta.

D. Pussi on taynna. Tyhjenna pussi useammin.

9. Silputessa
nurmikonleikkuujatetta
jaa nakyville.

A. Ruohoa leikataan liian paljon kerrallaan. Lyhenna leikattavaa
maaraa nostamalla leikkauskorkeutta. Leikkaa korkeintaan 1/3
kokonaispituudesta.

B.Tarkista, etta tera on terava. Pida tera aina teravana.

10. Vahainen tai
vahentynyt kayttdaika
usean kayton jalkeen.

A. Palauta to valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen — saattaa tarvita
uuden akun.

11. Akkulaturin LED-
merkkivalo vilkkuu
punaisena, eika akku
lataudu.

A. Akku ylikuumenee jatkuvan kayton jalkeen. Irrota akku laturista
ja anna sen jaahtya vahintaan 42°C:hen.




VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Me,
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Griiner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Vakuutamme taten, etta tuote

Selostus  WORX Johdoton ruohonleikkuri
Tyyppi WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 - koneen
midritykset, esimerkki Johdoton ruohonleikkuri)
Toiminto ruohon leikkaaminen

Tayttaa seuraavien direktiivien maaraykset
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/
EUZ(EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC ja sen lisdys
2005/88/EC

2000/14/EC ja sen lisdys 2005/88/EC:
-Yhdenmukaisuuden arviointi perusteilla  Liite VI

- Mitattu danenvoimakkuuden taso  89.3 dB(A)

- lImoitettu taattu d&anenvoimakkuuden taso 92 dB(A)

Asiaankuuluva viranomainen

Nimi: Intertek Testing & Certification Ltd (ilmoitettu
laitos 0359)

Osoite: Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes,
MKS5 8NL

Yhdenmukaiset standardit
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN 1SO
3744, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2
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Henkil6 valtuutettu kdantdmaéan teknisen tiedoston,
Nimi: Marcel Filz
Osoite: Positec Germany GmbH,Griiner Weg 10,

50825 Cologne, Germany
N

2020/01/06

Allen Ding

Apulais Paainsino0ori, testaus ja sertifiointi
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd

18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China




PRODUKTSIKKERHET
GENERELLE
SIKKERHETS-
ADVARSLER

ADVARSEL! Les alle

sikkerhetsadvarsler
og alle instruksjoner. Hvis
du unnlater a fglge
instruksjonene under, kan det
resultere i elektrisk stat, brann
og/eller alvorlig skade.

Les instruksjonene

noye for sikker drift av

maskinen.

Ta vare pa advarsler og

instruksjoner for fremtidig

referanse.

- Denne maskinen er ikke
tiltenkt brukt av personer
(inkludert barn) med
svekkede fysiske, sanse-
eller mentale evner, eller
som ikke har erfaring eller
kunnskaper, med mindre de
gis veiledning eller er under
tilsyn nar det gjelder bruk av
maskinen, av en person som
er ansvarlig for sikkerheten
deres.

- Barn ma veere under tilsyn for
a sikre at de ikke leker med
maskinen.

- Maskinen skal bare brukes
med den medleverte
stramforsyningen..

VIKTIG

LES OMHYGGELIG FOR
BRUK

BEHOLDES FOR SENERE
BRUK

Sikker drift

Opplaering

a) Les anvisningene grundig.
Bli kjent med kontrollene og
bruken av maskinen.

b) La aldri barn eller andre som
ikke har lest denne manualen
bruke maskinen. Lokale
forskrifter kan sette grenser
for brukerens alder.

c) Ikke bruk klipperen nar
spesielt barn eller husdyr er i
naerheten.

d) Operataren eller brukeren
er ansvarlig for ulykker eller
farer som inntreffer i forhold
til andre personer eller
eiendommer.

Forberedelser

a) Ha pa skikkelig skotgy og
langbukser under klippingen.
Ikke bruk maskinen nar du er
barbent eller har pa deg apne
sandaler;

b) Undersgk omradet hvor
maskinen skal brukes
grundig og fjern alle steiner,
grener, bein og andre
fremmedlegemer;

c) Fer bruk ma du alltid
undersgke maskinen for a se
om skjaerekniven, knivboltene
og skjeeremonteringen ikke
er slitt eller skadet. Bytt slitte
eller skadede kniver og bolter
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i par for a beholde balansen;
Bytt ut gdelagte og uleselige
etiketter.

Drift

a)Klipp kun i dagslys eller ved
god kunstig belysning.

b)Unnga om mulig & bruke
maskinen i vat gress.

c)Pass alltid pa at du star statt i
skraninger.

d)Ga, lgp aldri.

e)For roteringshjul maskiner,
Klipp pa tvers av skraningen,
aldri opp eller ned;

f) Veer ekstra forsiktig nar du
endrer retning i skraninger.

g)lkke bruk Kklipperen i meget
bratte skraninger.

h)Veer ekstra forsiktig nar du
Kjgrer i revers, eller nar du
trekker maskinen mot deg.

i) Stans kniven(e) hvis
maskinen ma stilles pa skra
for transportering eller nar
du skal over et annet dekke
enn gress, og nar maskinen
transporteres til eller fra
omradet som skal klippes.

j) Bruk aldri maskinen
med skadede vern eller
beskyttere, eller uten
sikkerhetsanordninger, for
eksempel deflektorer og/eller
gressoppsamler.

k)Sla pa motoren ifglge
bruksanvisningen og hold
fottene unna kniven(e).

[) Ikke still maskinen pa skra
nar du slar pa motoren, untatt
nar maksinen ma stilles litt
pa skra for a starte. | dette

tilfellet bar den ikke stilles
mer pa skra enn absolutt
ngdvendig, og laft bare opp
den delen som er lengst borte
fra brukeren.

m)Hold hender og fatter
unna roterende deler. Ved
rotasjonsgressklippere bar
man alltid holde seg unna
utkasterapningen.

n)Ta ikke pa knivet for
lgsrivelses enheten har
blitt fiernet og kniven har
fullstendig stoppet;

o)lkke start gressklipperen nar
du star foran avfallsapningen.

p)lkke transporter
gressklipperen nar stremmen
er pa.

q)Stopp gressklipperen og
fiern deaktiveringsenheten.
Forsikre deg om at alle
bevegelige deler har stoppet
helt opp.

— Alltid nar maskinen blir forlatt
uten overvakning,

— For du fjerner en blokkering,
— Nar du skal sjekke, rengjare
eller arbeide pa maskinen,

— Etter at du har kjort pa et
fremmedlegeme. Undersgk
maskinen pa skader og
reparer om ngdvendig.

Om maskinen begynner a
riste unormalt (sjekk med en
gang):

— inspiser for skader.

— Bytt ut eller reparer gdelagte
deler.

— Sjekk og stram til Igse deler.
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Vedlikehold og lagring

a)Sgrg for at alle skruer,
muttere og bolter sitter godt
fast slik at maskinen er i god
bruksmessig stand;

b)Sjekk gressoppsamleren
regelmessig for slitasje og
skader;

c)Slitte eller skadede deler
skal byttes ut for sikkerhets
skyld. Bruk kun originale
reservedeler og tilleggsutstyr.

d)Veer forsiktig under justering
av maskinen for & unnga at
fingrene blir klemt mellom de
bevegelige bladene og de
faste delene av maskinen.

e)La gressklipperen kjgle seg
ned fgr lagring.

f) Nar du utfegrer service pa
bladene, veer oppmerksom pa
at bladene rgrer pa seg selv
om strgmmen er av.

SIKKERHETSANVISNIN-
GER FOR
BATTERIPAKKE

a)lkke demonter,
apne eller riv opp
sekundaere celler eller
batteripakker.

b)lkke kortslutt en celle
eller en batteripakke.
lkke oppbevar celler
eller batteripakke lgst
i en boks eller skuff
hvor de kan kortslutte
hverandre eller bli
kortsluttet av andre
metallgjenstander. Nar
batteripakken ikke er i bruk

skal den holdes adskilt fra
andre metallgjenstander

som binders, mynter, ngkler,
spiker, skruer eller andre sma
metallobjekter. Kortslutning av
batteriet kan forarsake skader
eller brann.

c)lkke utsett celler
eller batteripakke for
varme eller ild. Unnga
oppbevaring i direkte
sollys.

d)lkke utsett celler
eller batteripakke for
mekanisk stot.

e)Hvis du opplever
cellelekkasje, ikke
la vaesken komme i
kontakt med huden
eller gynene. Dersom
kontakt har oppstatt,
vask omradet med
rikelige mengder vann
og oppsok medisinsk
hjelp.

f) Sok medisinsk hjelp
umiddelbart hvis en
celle eller batteripakke
har blitt svelget.

g)Hold batteripakken ren
og torr.

h)Tork
batteripakkekontaktene
med en ren, torr klut
hvis de blir skitne.

i) Batteripakken ma lades
for bruk. Bruk denne
instruksjonen og korrekt
ladeprosedyre.

i) Ikke ha batteripakken til
ladning nar den ikke er i
bruk.
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k)Etter en lang
lagringsperiode kan det
vaere nodvendig a lade
og utlade batteripakken
flere ganger for a oppna
maksimal ytelse.

1) Batteripakken gir
best ytelse nar den
oppbevares i normal
romtemperatur (20 °C *
5 °C).

m)Nar du kaster en
batteripakke, hold
batterier fra forskjellige
elektrokjemiske
systemer adskilt fra
hverandre.

n)Bruk kun batterilader
spesifisert av WORX.
Bruk ikke andre ladere
enn de som er levert for
bruk med utstyret. £n
type lader som er egnet for en
type batteripakke kan skape
brannfare hvis den brukes
med en annen type batterier.

0)Tikke bruk
batteripakker som ikke
er beregnet for bruk
sammen med utstyret.

p)Hold batteripakken
utenfor barns
rekkevidde.

q)Ta vare pa den originale
bruksanvisningen for
fremtidig bruk

r) Ta ut batteriene fra
utstyret nar det ikke er i
bruk

s)Kvitt deg med produktet
pa forsvarlig mate.

t) lkke bland batterier av

forskjellig produksjon,
kapasitet, storrelse
eller type i enheten.

u)lkke fjern batteripakken
fra originalemballasjen
med mindre du trenger
a bruke den.

v)Vaer oppmerksom pa de
positive (+) og negative
(-) skiltene pa batteriet,
og sorg for at de brukes
riktig.
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SYMBOLER

It';si g‘ﬁ&ug:i‘onn;\:::ssiﬁggen for du = y Fjern batteriet fra holderen for det
1 utferes noen form for justering,

service eller vedlikehold.

Bruk vernehansker

Knivene fortsetter & rotere selv

F F,r etter at motoren er slatt av.
Hold tilskuere pa avstand A Ikke bergr noen av delene pa
sToP hageredskapet for de er helt
stanset.

Pass deg for skarpe kniver.
Knivene fortsetter & rotere selv
etter at motoren er slatt av -
Fjern deaktiveringsenheten for
vedlikehold.

Fjern ngkkelen

/A
°
|
v
¢
0=0©
Avfall etter elektriske produkter
ma ikke legges sammen med
husholdningsavfall. Vennligst
resirkuler avfallet der dette
finnes. Undersgk hos de lokale
[ ] myndighetene eller en detaljist for
54 resirkuleringsrad.

Y Litium-ion-batteri. Dette produktet
er merket med symbolet “samlet
%9 separat” med alle batteripakker
og batteripakker. Du kan deretter

Li-lon resirkulere eller fierne den for &
redusere pavirkningen pa miljget.
Batteripakken inneholder skadelige
stoffer som kan veere skadelige for
miljget og menneskers helse.

& Ikke brenn

Hvis det ikke handteres riktig, kan
batteriet komme inn i vannsyklusen,
noe som kan forarsake skade pa
okosystemet. Ikke kast brukte
batterier som usortert kommunalt
avfall.

PR
Q
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1. SIKKERHETSNOKKEL

2. KAUSJONSHANDTAK

Klippehgyde

3. KABELKLEMMER

4. OVRE HANDTAK

5. NEDRE HANDTAK

6. BATTERIINDIKATOR

7. BATTERIDEKSEL

8. JUSTERINGSHANDTAK FOR KUTTE-
HOYDE

9. HANDTAK

10. HANDTAKSKNAPP, SENK

11. SIKKERHETSKLAFF

12. GRESSAMLEPOSE

13. HANDTAK FOR GRESSOPPSAMLER

14. GRESSPOSE FYLLINGSINDIKATOR

15. HANDTAKSKNAPP, 9VRE

16. BIOKLIPPINNSATS

17. BATTERIPAKKE (SE FIG. E) *

e 7
posisjoner
Gressoppsamling 450
kapasitet
Batteri type Litium /
Batterimodell WA3553 (4.0Ah) /
Lade Modell WA3883 /

Inngang:

Lade vurdering

100-240V~50-60Hz
Utgang 1 20V ==,

2.0A**
Utgang 2: 20 V ===,

2.0 A"
Ladings tid
(Omtrent) 0.5 time
Batteripakke: 1 time
2.0 Ah (1pc) 1 time /
2.0 Ah (2pcs) 2 time

4.0 Ah (1pc)

4.0 Ah (2pcs)
Maskinens vekt 15.2kg 13.9kg

18. KNIVBOLT (SE FIG. N1)

19. KNIV (SE FIG. N1)

20. INTELLICUT-SKIVE

** Spenning malt uten belastning. Batterispenningen er
20 V til & begynne med. Nominell spenning er 18 V.
*** Ladeutgang 1 og utgang 2 betyr to utganger med

samme utgangsspenning og stremstyrke.
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* lkke alt illustrert eller beskrevet tilbehor
inngar i leveransen. TI LLEGGSUTSTYR
WG743E | WG743E.9
TEKNISKE DATA Batteripakke (WA3553) 2 /
Type WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 - betegner
maskin, representerer batteridrevet Lader (WA3883) 1 /
gressklipper) Gressamlepose 1
WG743E | WG743E.9 Bioklippinnsats 1
Spenning 40V == Max (2x20V Max) ** Kabelklemmer 2
Skrubryter 4
Last hastighet 2800 /3000 /min
Vi anbefaler at du kjgper alt ekstrautstyr fra butikken
Dekkdiameter 43cm der du kjgpte dette verktayet. Velg kvalitet i henhold
til det arbeidet du akter & ga i gang med. Les pa
Skjserediameter 40cm tllbehgrsﬂpa_kn!ngen foE videre detaljer. Butikkpersonalet
kan ogsa gi hjelp og rad.
Forhjuls diameter 180mm
Bakhjuls diameter 190mm
Klippehoyde 20mm-80mm
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STOYINFORMASJON

FREMGANGSMATE FOR
LADNING

Belastning lydtrykk L. =75dB(A
Koa 3dB (A) MERK: Les ngye gjennom
Belastning lydefrekt L, = 893 dB(A) .l instruksjonsboka fer du bruker verktayet.
Kon 3 dB(A) L]
Bruk herselsvern. Formalsmessig bruk
"= Dette produktet brukes til gressklipping.
lNFORMASJON HANDTERING FIGUR
MONTERING
Vanlig belastningsvibrasjon a, <2.5 m/s2  Montering av handtak Se Fig. A1
MERK: Velg ett av de to hullene A2 A3' A4’
Usikkerhet K= 15 m/s> idetnedre handtaket for ansket A5‘ T
handtakhgyde.
Montering av gressposen Se Fig. B1,
&ADVARSEL: Vibrasjonsutslippsverdien under gavg P B2, B3, B4
faktisk bruk av verkteyet kan avvike fra oppgitt verdi, Montering av ar ml N D&
avhengig av maten verktoyet brukes pa og felgende ° T(I' 9 av gressamieposen pa
eksempler og andre variasjoner i hvordan verkteyet gress |pper9n o
brukes: MERK: Ta bioklippinnsatsen ut
Hvordan verktgyet brukes og hvilke materialene som blir av gressklipperen for du setter pa |Se Fig. C1,
kuttet eller drillet.
ressoppsamleren. C2,C3
Verktoyet er i god stand og godt veldlikeholdt. ?VIERKP' pT KK lett pa
Bruk av riktig tilbehar for verktayet, og serge for at det er e rykk lett pa greSSpOS(.en
skarpt og i god stand. for a forsikre at den er fullstendig
Hvor stramt grepet pa handtakene er, og om det brukes innstallert.
antivibrasjonstilbehor. Kontrollere batteriladingen
Og at verktgyet blir brukt til det formalet det er tilsiktet i ’ ) 9
henhold til designet og disse instruksjonene. MERK: Fig. D1 gjelder bare for Se Fig. D1
Dette verktoyet kan forarsake hand-arm batteripakken med batterilampen ’
vibrasjonssyndrom, hvis det ikke brukes riktig. tent.
& Lading av batteripakken
ADVARSEL: For 4 veere ngyaktig, bgr ogsa MERK: Batteripakken leveres
et overslag over eksponeringsniva under faktiske uladet. Batteriet ma lades opp helt .
bruksforhold ogs4 tas med i betraktning i alle deler av : Se Fig. D2
; ) . . for farste klipp.
driftssyklusen, slik som nar verktayet er skrudd av og nar X X -
det gar pa tomgang, men ikke faktisk gjer jobben. Dette Lad alltid de to batteriene samtidig.
kan redusere eksponeringsnivaet betraktelig over hele Mer detaljer finnes i handboken.

arbeidsperioden.

For & hjelpe til & minimere risikoen for
vibrasjonseksponering.

Bruk ALLTID skarpe meisler, driller og blad.

Vedlikehold verktayet i henhold til disse instruksjonene og
sorg for at det er godt smurt (der det er hensiktsmessig).
Hvis verkteyet skal brukes regelmessig, invester i
antivibrasjonstilbehgar.

Planlegg arbeidstimeplanen din slik at du sprer bruk av
hegyvibrasjonsverktay utover flere dager.
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Tilpassing/fierning av batteriet
MERK:

* Denne gressklipperen vil
bare fungere med 2 batterier
installert. Bruk alltid de
samme to batteriene og lad
to batterier samtidig.

¢ Nar du anvinder tva
batterier med olika
stromstyrkor, kommer
maskinen bara att kopa tilsl
den lagre gemensamma
nidmnaren nas.

Se Fig. E

OPERASJON

Batteristrgmindikator p4 maskinen

Se detaljer i delen BATTERISTATUS
VIKTIGN

Nar bare det ene lyset er tent,
er minst ett av batteriene

flatt og ma lades, selv om
gressklipperen fremdeles

er i stand til a klippe

gress. Fortsatt bruk av din
gressklipper med et batteri i
denne utladede tilstanden kan
redusere livet og ytelse av ditt
batteri.

Nar ingen lys er tent sitter
batteriet ikke riktig i, eller
batteriet er defekt, og du ma
dobbeltsjekke at batteriene er
helt pa plass i posisjon.

Se Fig. F

Start & Stopp

Se Fig. G1,
G2

Intellicut-skive

ECO-modus

Velg ECO-modus nar du klipper
under vanlige forhold, og fierner
omtrent 25 mm gress av gangen.
TURBO-modus

Velg TURBO-modus ved klipping
av tett eller overgrodd gress.

Se Fig.H1,H2

Justering av klippehayd

Se Fig. |

Gresspose fyllingsindikator
Tom status: klaff apen (a)

—

Full status: klaff ned (b)

=

Se Fig. J1

Fjerning/temming av
gressamleposen

ADVARSEL! Kontroller
&at sikkerhetsklaffen lukker
utkastertrakten ordentlig for
du bruker gressklipperen. Laft
aldri sikkerhetsklaffen nar
gressklipperen brukes uten at
gressposen er montert.

Se Fig. J2

Installering av bioklippinnsatsen

Se Fig. K

Lagring

ADVARSEL: Fjern alltid batteriet
og sikkerhetsngkkelen nar du
oppbevarer det opp ned.

Se Fig. L1,
L2

BATTERISTATUS (Se Fig. F)
Trykk pa knappen ved siden av
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strgmindikatorlampen pa maskinen for

du starter eller etter bruk for a kontrollere
batterikapasiteten. Nar klipperen er i bruk,
vil batterikapasiteten angis automatisk av

batteriindikatoren.

LED’s konstante sanser og viser batteri tilstand

som fglgende.

For maskiner med 2 batteripakker med forskjellig
ladeniva, viser stremindikatorlampen batteriets
tilstand til det laveste av de to batteriene.

Indikator for
batteristatus

Batteritilstand

Fem grenne lamper (

R iser

fulladet.

De to batteriene er
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To, tre eller fire grenne
lamper lyser.

De to batteriene har noe
energi igjen. Jo flere
lamper som lyser, jo
mer batterikapasitet er
igjen.

Bare én grgnn lampe (

(0 ]) lyser.

Minst ett av batteriene
flatt og ma lades.

Ingen lampe lyser.

Minst ett batteri er ikke
riktig satt inn, eller
batteriet er defekt.

Bare ett lys blinker to
ganger pr. syklus.

Minst ett batteri er flatt
(se batteritilstand), lad
opp de to batteriene
straks fgr ny bruk eller
oppbevaring.

Bare ett lys blinker tre
ganger pr. syklus.

Minst ett batteri er
varmt, vent pa at
batteriene er avkjglt for
du starter igjen.

Bare ett lys blinker fire
ganger pr. syklus.

Maskinen er
overbelastet.

Fjern verkteyet fra
skjeeresnittet og prov
igjen.

GRESSKLIPPNINGS

TIPS

MERK: INSPECT ALLTID OMRADET
HVOR GRESSKLIPPER SKAL BLI
BRUKT OG FJERN ALLE STEINER,
GREINER, LEDNINGER, METALL OG
ANDRE GJENSTANDER SOM KAN
UTSETTE DEN ROTERENDE KNIVEN

FOR SKADE.

1. Klipp gresset mot face of slopes, aldri opp-
og-ned. Utgv ekstrem forsiktighet under
endring av retning pa slopes. Klipp ikke for

mye i bakker. Oppretthold alltid godt fotfeste.

2. Nar du passerer gjennom et gruset omrade,
ma du slippe kausjonshandtaket for & “AV”
klipperen (bladet kan kaste stein).

3. Innstill gressklipper pa dens hgyeste
klippehgyde under klipping pa grov bakken

eller hgye ugress. Fjerning av for mye gress
pa en gang kan forarsake en bremse til &
feile, hvilket stopper gressklipperen.

4. Hvis gressekken blir brukt under sesongen
for hurtig vekst har gresset tendens til
a samles ved utlgser apningen. Lgsne
handtaket pa bjelken for & “AV” klipperen
og trekk ut sikkerhetsngkkelen. Fjern
gressekken og rist gresset ned til enden
av sekken. Rengjer i tillegg for gress eller
gjenstander som kan ha blitt oppsamlet rundt
utlgser apning. Erstatt gressekken.

5. Hvis slamaskinen skulle begynne a
vibrere unormalt, lgsner du handtaket
pa bjelken for & “AV” klipperen og fierne
sikkerhetsngkkelen. Sjekk umiddelbart for
arsak. Vibrering er en advarsel for at noe er
galt. Bruk ikke gressklipper for service sjekk
har blitt utfart.

6. SLIPT ALLTID BAIL HANDTAK FOR
A SLA KLIPPEN “AV” OG FJERN
SIKKERHETSNOKKEL NAR DU
LADER DET UANSATT SELV FOR EN
KORT TID.

KLIPPEOMRADE

Klippeomradet kan pavirkes av flere faktorer,
som skjeerehgyde, plenens fuktighet, samt
lengden og tettheten til gresset. | tillegg kan
ofte start og stopp av gressklipperen for mange
ganger under bruk redusere kippeomradet.
Tabellen nedenfor viser forholdet mellom
klippeforhold og klippeomradet.

Anbefalt
partistarrelse
(maks.)

Med 2*20V/4.0Ah
batterier

Skjeerehgyde

klipp 8cm til 6cm
Opp til 500m? *

* brukes med 2 fulladede batteripakker samtidig.

TIPS:

1) Det anbefales at du klipper plenen oftere.
Ga med normal fart, og ikke start/stopp
klipperen for ofte i lopet av bruk. Bruk alltid
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de to samme batteriene og lad to batterier
samtidig.

2) For best mulig resultat: Bruk alltid fulladet
batteripakke og kutt alltid 1/3 eller mindre av
gresshgyden.

3) Ga sakte nar du klipper langt gress slik at
klippingen blir mer effektiv og det avklippede
gresset kastes riktig.

4) Unnga a klippe vatt gress, det vil kleve seg
til undersiden av maskinen og avklippet kan
ikke samles eller kastes skikkelig.

5) En hgyere klippehgyde skal brukes pa
nytt eller tykt gress, og dette vil forlenge
batterivarigheten.

VEDLIKEHOLD

ADVARSEL: Stopp gressklipper og

fjern sikkerhetsngkkel for fjerning
av gressekken.
MERK: For a forsikre lang og palitelig bruk,
utfer felgende vedlikeholds prosedyrer med
jevne mellomrom. Sjekk for apenbare feil slik
som en Igs, feilplassert eller skadet kniv, lgse
tilbeher og utbrukte eller skadede deler. Sjekk at
deksel og beskyttelse ikke er skadet og korrekt
montert til gressklipper. Utfgr det nadvendige
vedlikehold eller reperasjoner fer bruk av
gressklipper. Hvis gressklipper skulle feile selv
om vedlikehold har blitt utfgrt vennligst kontakt
var kunde hjelpline for rad.

SKARPING AV KNIV

OPPRETTHOLD KNIVEN SKARP FOR BEST
MULIG GRESSKLIPPINGS YTELSE.

BRUK KORREKT @YE BESKYTTELSE UNDER
FJERNING, SKARPGIN OG MONTERING AV
KNIV. FORSIKR AT SIKKERHETSNGKKEL ER
FJERNET.

Skarping av kniven to ganger under en
gressklippings sesong er vanligvis tilstrekkelig
under normale omstendigheter. Sand kan arsake
at kniven blir hurtigere slgv. Hvis plenen din har
jord med sand i kan det vaere ngdvendig med en
hyppigere skarping av kniv.

ERSTATT B@YD ELLER SKADET KNIV
JYEBLIKKELIG.

UNDER SKARPING AV KNIV:
1. Forsikr av kniven forblir balansert.
2. Skarp kniven etter den opprinnelige klippe

vinkel.
3. Skarp klippe endene pa begge endene av
kniven, fiern lik mengde materiale fra begge

sider.

MERK:

1. Pase at klipperen er skrudd av og fijern
ngkkelen.

2. Plasser klipperen staende i lagringsmodus.

FOR A SKARPE KNIVEN I EN
SKRUSTIKKE (SE Fig. M1)

1. Veer sikker pa at hovedstregmbryter er frigjort,
kniven har stoppet og sikkerhetsngkkel er fiernet
for fierning av kniv.

2. Fjern kniv fra gressklipper. Se instruksjon for
fierning og montering av kniv.

3. Forsikr kniv M1-1 i en skrustikke M1-2.

4. Bruk sikkerhets briller og vaer forsiktig for ikke
a kutte deg selv.

5. Fil forsiktig endene pa kniven med en fin
tannfil M1-3 eller en skarpingsstein.

6. Sjekk balansen til kniv. Se instruksjonene for
kniv balansering.

7. Monter kniv pa gressklipper og stram
omstendig. Referanse til instruksjoner nedenfor.

KNIV BALANSERING (SE Fig. M2)
Sjekk balansen til kniv ved & plassere sentrums
hullet til kniv M2-1 over en spik eller skrujernsskaft 59
M2-2, fast spent horisontalt i en skrustikke M2-3.
Hvis en ende av kniven roterer nedover, fil den
enden. Kniven er korrekt balansert hvis ingen av
enden faller nedover.

KNIV-VEDLIKEHOLD (SE FIG. N1, N2)
Skift ut metallkniven etter 50 timers drift eller
annethvert ar, avhengig av hva som kommer farst
- uansett forfatning.

For & bytte kniven kan du felge disse anvisninger.
Du trenger hagehansker (medfglger ikke) og en
skrungkkel (medfglger ikke) for & fierne kniven.
Hold kniven (19) og skru opp knivbolten (18) mot
klokken ved a bruke skrungkkelen, og sa fierne
bladet.

For a montere igjen kan du plassere bladet (19)
med skjeerekantene mot bakken. Deretter stramm
forsiktig kniv mutteren (18).

LAGRING (SE Fig. L1, L2)
Stopp gressklipper og fiern alltid sikkerhetsnakkel.
Rengjer utsiden av maskinen omstendig ved bruk
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av en myk barste eller klut. Bruk ikke vann, Iasningsmiddel eller polerende middle. Fjern alt gress og
annet rusk spesielt fra ventilasjons slusene.

Legg maskinen pa siden og rengjer knivomradet. Hvis det finnes gress som er presset sammen i
knivomradet ber du fierne det med et redskap av tre eller plast.

Oppbevar maskinen pa et tort sted. lkke sett andre ting oppa maskinen.

For & hjelpe med lagringen, slipp handtaket og brett det @vre handtaket som vist i Fig. L1 & L2.

MILJOVERNTILTAK

ﬁAvfall etter elektriske produkter ma ikke legges sammen med husholdningsavfall. Vennligst resirkuler avfallet der
dette finnes. Undersgk hos de lokale myndighetene eller en detaljist for resirkuleringsrad.

FEILSOKING

Problemer

Feilrettende tiltak

1. Gressklipperen kan
ikke betjenes etter at
kausjonshandtaket er
aktivert.

A. Kontroller at sikkerhetsngkkelen er satt inn og sitter godt, og at
knappen pa bryterhuset er helt trykket inn.

B. Slipp kausjonshandtaket for & lukke klipperen. Ta ut
sikkerhetsngkkelen, legg gressklipperen pa siden, og kontroller at
bladet kan rotere fritt. Hvis den ikke kan rotere fritt, lever klipperen til
et autorisert verksted. Bladet skal kunne rotere fritt.

C. Er batteriet ladet helt opp? Sett inn kontakten til laderen og vent til
det granne lyset tennes.

2. Motoren stopper under
klipping.

A. Slipp kausjonshandtaket for & lukke klipperen. Ta ut
sikkerhetsngkkelen, legg gressklipperen pa siden, og kontroller at bladet
kan rotere fritt. Hvis den ikke kan rotere fritt, lever klipperen til et autorisert
verksted. Bladet skal kunne rotere fritt.

B. Hev hjulenes klippehgyde til hgyeste posisjon, og start gressklipperen.
C. Er batteriet ladet helt opp? Sett inn kontakten til laderen og vent til det
grenne lyset tennes.

D. Ikke overbelast gressklipperen. Senk farten, eller hev klippehayden.
Eller begge deler.

3. Gressklipperen er i
gang, men klippeytelsen
er utilfredstillende, eller
klipper ikke hele plenen.

A. Er batteriet ladet helt opp? Sett inn kontakten til laderen og vent til
det grenne lyset tennes.

B. Slipp kausjonshandtaket for a lukke klipperen. Ta ut
sikkerhetsngkkelen Legg gressklipperen pa siden og kontroller: at
bladet er skarpt — hold bladet skarpt om undersiden og utmatingen er
tilstoppet.

C. Innstillingen av hjulhgyden kan veere for lav for gressforholdene.
Hev klippehgyden.

4. Det er unormalt tungt &
skyve gressklipperen.

A. Hev klippehayden for & hindre at gressklipperen sleper i bakken.
Kontroller at hvert hjul roterer fritt.
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5. Gressklipperen braker A. Slipp kausjonshandtaket for a lukke klipperen. Ta ut

unormalt mye og vibrerer. sikkerhetsngkkelen. Legg gressklipperen pa siden, og kontroller at
bladet ikke har blitt beyd eller skadet. Hvis bladet er skadet, skifter du
det ut med et nytt blad fra. Hvis gressklipperens underside er skadet,
leverer du inn gressklipperen til et autorisert servicesenter.

B. Hvis det ikke er noen synlig skade pa bladet og gressklipperen
fremdeles vibrerer: Lgsne handtaket for & lukke klipperen, fiern
sikkerhetsngkkelen og ta ut bladet. Roter bladet 180 grader, og
monter det igjen. Hvis gressklipperen fremdeles vibrerer, leverer du
inn gressklipperen til et autorisert servicesenter.

6. Batteriladerens LED-lys | A. Sjekk kontaktkoblingen.

er ikke pa. B. Bytt ut laderen.
7. LED-lampen veksler ikke | A. Batteriet ma sjekkes. Lever klipperen til et autorisert servicesenter.
til gront lys.
8. Gressklipperen samler A. Ta av oppsamlingsplaten nar du samler i pose.
ikke opp gresset. B. Utmatingen er tilstoppet. Slipp kausjonshandtaket for a lukke
klipperen. Ta ut sikkerhetsngkkelen. Fjern gress fra utmatingen.
C. For mye avklippet gress. Hev hjulenes klippehayde for a klippe
mindre gress.
D. Gressoppsamleren er full. Téam gressoppsamleren oftere.
9. Nar du samler opp A. Det klippes for mye gress. Hev hjulenes klippehgyde for a klippe
gress, er avklippet synlig. mindre gress. lkke klipp mer enn 1/3 av total lengde.
B. Sjekk om bladet er skarpt. Bladet ma alltid holdes skarpt.
10. Liten eller redusert A. Lever til autorisert serviceverksted — den kan trenge nytt batteri.

kjoretid etter mye bruk.

11. LED-lampen pa A. Batteriet overopphetes etter fortsatt bruk. Ta ut batteriet fra laderen 61
batteriladeren blinker rgdt og la det avkjgles til 42°C eller lavere.
og batteriet kan ikke lades.
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SAMSVARSERKLARING

Vi,
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Griiner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Erklaerer at produktet,

Beskrivelse WORX batteridrevet gressklipper
Type WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 - betegner
maskin, representerer batteridrevet
gressklipper)

Funksjoner  gressklipping

Samsvarer med fglgende direktiver,

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/
EU&(EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC revidert ved
2005/88/EC

2000/14/EC revidert ved 2005/88/EC:

- Tilpassningsbedgmmelse Utfort ifelge Anneks VI
- Malt Lydkraftniv 89.3 dB(A)

- Erkleert Garantert Lydkraftniv 92 dB(A)

Den notifiserte gruppen involvert

Navn: Intertek Testing & Certification Ltd
(teknisk kontrollorgan 0359)
Adresse:Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes, MK5 8NL

Standardene samsvarer med
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN ISO
3744, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

Personen som er autorisert til & utarbeide den tekniske
filen,

Navn: Marcel Filz

Adresse: Positec Germany GmbH,Griiner Weg
10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/01/06

Allen Ding

Visesjefsingenigr, Testing og Sertifisering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd

18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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PRODUKTSAKERHET
GENERELLA
SAKERHETSVARNINGAR

& VARNING: Las igenom
alla
sakerhetsvarningar och

- instruktioner. Las alla
instruktioner. Foljs inte alla
nedanstaende instruktioner kan
det leda till elektriska stotar,
brand och/eller allvarliga skador.

Las noga igenom
instruktionerna for saker
hantering av maskinen.
Spara alla varningar och
instruktioner for framtida
referens.

- Denna apparat ar inte
avsedd att anvandas av
personer (inklusive barn) med
reducerad fysisk, sensorisk
eller mental férmaga, eller
personer utan erfarenhet och
kunskap, savida inte de ar
under uppsikt eller har fatt
instruktioner for att anvanda
apparaten av en person
som ar ansvarig for deras
sakerhet.

- Barn bor dvervakas sa att de
inte leker med apparaten.

- Apparaten bor endast
anvandas med den
stromforsorjningsenhet den
har forsetts med.

VIKTIGT )
LAS IGENOM NOGA FORE
ANVANDNING

SPARA FOR KOMMANDE
REFERENS

Sakerhetsovning drift

Utbildning

a) Las igenom instruktionerna
noggrant. Bekanta dig med
kontroller och hur apparaten
anvands korrekt.

b) Lat aldrig barn eller
personer som ar obekant
med dessa instruktioner
anvanda apparaten. Lokal
bestammelser kan inskranka
aldern for operatoren.

c) Klipp aldrig medan personer,
sarskilt barn eller djur finns i
narheten.

d) Operatoren eller anvandaren
ar ansvarig for olyckor
eller faror som uppstar for
andra personer eller deras
egendom.

Forberedelse

a) Vid klippning anvand alltid
solida skodon och langbyxor.
Anvand inte denna apparat
nar du ar barfota eller
anvander Oppna sandaler;

b) Undersdk grundligt omradet
dar apparaten ska anvandas
och ta bort alla stenar,
pinnar, tradar, ben och andra
frammande féremal,

c) Fore anvandning kontrollera
alltid visuellt sa att blad,
bladbultar och klippmontage
inte ar slitna eller skadade.
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Byt ut slitna eller skadade apparaten maste lutas for

blad och bultar i set for att start. | detta fall luta inte mer
bibehalla balansen; Byt an noédvandigt och lyft endast
ut skadade och olasliga den del som ar langst bort
etiketter. fran anvandaren;

m)Placera inge hander eller

Anvandning fotter i narheten av roterande

a)Arbeta endast i dagsljus eller i delar. For rotationsklippare
bra artificiellt ljus; hall utblasningsdéppningarna

b)Undvik att anvanda apparaten rena hela tiden;
i vatt gras da det ar majligt; n)Vidror inte bladet innan

c)Se alltid till att du ar stadig pa frankopplingsenheten tagits
foten i slanter; bort. och bladen har stannat

d)Ga spring aldrig; helt och hallet.

e)For roterande maskiner o)Starta inte grasklipparen
férsedda med hjul, rér dig nar du star framfor
alltid langs med lutningar utloppsoppningen.
aldrig uppat och nedat; p)Transportera inte

f) Var extra forsiktig nar du byter grasklipparen nar stromkallan
riktning i slanter; ar igang.

g)Kor inte i mycket branta q)Stanna grasklipparen och
slanter; avlagsna orsaken till stoppet.

—— h)Var extra férsiktig nar du Se till att alla rérliga delar har
64
___Dbackar eller drar apparaten stannat helt.
mot dig; — varje gang som maskinen

i) Stoppa bladen om apparaten lamnas odvervakad,
ska lutas for transport nar — Innan du rensar en blockering,
andra ytor an gras korsas och  — Fore kontroller, rensning eller
nar apparaten transporteras arbete pa apparaten,
fran ett omrade till ett annat — Efter att du kort pa ett
som ska klippas; frammande féremal.

j) Anvand aldrig apparaten med Kontrollera om apparaten har
defekta skydd och skarmar skador och reparera om sa
eller utan sakerhetsenheter, behovs.
exempelvis stralningsskydd Om apparaten bérjar
och eller/grasuppsamlare pa vibrera onormalt (kontrollera
plats; omedelbart):

k) Starta motorn enligt — Inspektera for skada.
instruktionerna och med — Ersatt eller reparera
fotterna borta fran bladen; eventuella skadade delar.

I) Luta inte apparaten nar — Kontrollera och dra at
motorn startas forutom om eventuella |0sa delar.
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Underhall och férvaring

a)Se till att alla skruvar, muttrar
och bultar ar atdragna for att
sakra att apparaten ar saker
att arbeta med;

b)Kontrollera grasuppsamlaren
regelbundet for slitage eller
forslitning;

c)Byt ut slitna eller skadade
delar av sakerhetsskal.
Anvand endast
originalreservdelar och
tillbehor.

d)Var forsiktig nar du justerar
grasklipparen sa att dina
fingrar inte fastnar mellan
rorliga blad eller fasta delar.

e)Lat alltid grasklipparen svalna
innan du staller undan den.

f) Vid service av bladen maste
du vara medveten om att
bladen fortfarande kan flyttas,
aven om stromkallan ar
avstangd.

SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

FOR BATTERIET

a)Ta inte isar batteriet,
oppna inte heller
batteriet eller sara pa
battericeller.

b)Kortslut inte batteriet.
Forvara inte batteriet
pa ett slarvigt satt i
en lada dar det kan
kortslutas eller skadas
av ledande material. Nar
batteriet inte anvands, hall
det borta fran metallobjekt,
sasom pappersgem, pengair,
nycklar, naglar, skruvar eller

andra sma metallobjekt

som kan leda strom fran en
terminal till en annan. Om
batteriterminalerna kortsluter
varandra kan de férorsaka
brandrisk.

c)Exponera inte batteriet
for eld eller varme.
Undvik forvaring i direkt
solljus.

d)Utsatt inte batteriet for
mekanisk chock.

e)Om batteriet lacker, lat
inte vatskan komma i
kontakt med hud eller
ogon. Om sa anda
skulle handa, skolj med
mycket vatten och sok
lakarhjalp.

f) Sk omedelbar
lakarhjalp om nagon har
svalt en battericell eller
batteriet.

g)Hall batteriet rent och
torrt.

h)Torka av batteriet om
det blir smutsigt med en
torr, ren trasa.

i) Batteriet maste laddas
fore anvandning.
Anvand den har
bruksanvisningen for att
ladda batteriet korrekt.

j) Lat inte batteriet sta
pa laddning nar det inte
anvands.

k)Efter lang tids
anvandning kan det bli
nodvandigt att ladda
och ladda ur batterieet
manga ganger for att na
maximal prestanda.
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) Batterier fungerar bast
nar de anvands vid
normal rumstemperatur
(20°C £ 5 °C).

m)Nar du kasserar
batteriet, se till att halla
batterier med olika
elektrokemiska system
ifran varandra.

n)Ladda endast med
laddare av varumarket
WORX. Anvand ingen
annan laddare an den
som specifikt ska
anvandas med det har
batteriet. En laddare som
passar for en viss typ av
batteri kan fororsaka brandrisk
vid anvandning tillsammans
med ett annat batteri.

o)Anvand inte ett batteri
som inte ar avsett for
anvandning med det har
verktyget.

p)Hall batteriet borta fran
barn.

q)Behall den ursprungliga
bruksanvisningen for
framtida anvandning.

r)Plocka ur batteriet fran
verktyget da det inte
anvands.

s)Kassera batteriet pa
ratt satt.

t) Blanda inte celler
fran olika tillverkning,
kapacitet, storlek eller
typ inom en enhet.

u)Aviagsna inte
batteriet fran
originalférpackningen
tills det ar nédvandigt

for anvandningen.
v)Observera plus (+) och
minus (-) markningen pa
batteriet och sakerstilla
korrekt anvandning.
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SYMBOLER

A Las instruktionsboken innan denna

) .. p Avlagsna batteriet fran hylsan
.l maskin anvands 1 innan justeringar, service eller
II underhall utfors.

Anvand skyddshandskar

<« Bladet fortsatter att rotera efter
F det att maskinen stangts av. Vanta
° ’ h
\(g;?\ till maskinens komponenter har
stannat helt och hallet innan du ror
vid dem.

Hall kringstaende undan.
STOP

Se upp med de vassa bladen. @ .
Bladen fortsatter att rotera efter Avlégsna nyckeln
det att motorns stangts av - Ta
bort inaktiveringsenheten innan
underhall.

inte kasseras som hushallsavfall.
Ateranvand dar det finns
anlaggningar for det. Kontakta
dina lokala myndigheter eller
aterforsaljare for atervinningsrad.

/A
°
[
v
¢
0=0©
fo Uttjanade elektriska produkter far
|
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Y Li-lon-batteri Denna product
har markts med en symbol fér
%9 sopsortering for alla batterisatser.
De kommer da att atervinnas
Li-lon och plockas isar for att minska

paverkan pa miljon. Batterisatser
kan vara skadliga fér miljon och for
manniskors halsa da de innehaller
farliga substanser.

Far ej uppeldas

Batterierna kan komma in i vattnets
kretslopp om de inte kasseras
korrekt och detta kan vara skadligt
for EKO-systemet. Kasta inte
batterier i de vanliga osorterade
hushallssoporna.

1PRY
Q
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1. SAKERHETSNYCKEL Klipphajd 20mm-80mm
2. BAILHANDTAG
= Klipphojdslagen 7
3. KABELKLAMMA
4. OVRE HANDTAGET . '
Grasuppsamlingskap- 451
5. NEDRE HANDTAG acitet
6. STROMINDIKATOR FOR BATTERIET
— Batterityp Litiumjon /
7. BATTERIHOLJE
8. JUSTERINGSSPAK FOR KLIPPHOJD Batterimadell WA3553 (4.0Ah) !
9. STYRE Laddarmodell WA3883 /
10. HANDTAGSKNAPP, NEDRE Inmatning:
11. SAKERHETSFLIK 100‘233\;50'
12. GRASUPPSAMLINGSSACK Laddningsmarkdata  |Utmatning 1: 20V /
. = 2.0A**
13. GRASUPPSAMLARHANDTAG Utmatning 2: 20 V]
14. GRASUPPSAMLARE FYLLNADSINDIKA- == 20A™
TOR
15. HANDTAGSKNAPP, OVRE Laddningstid (Cirka.)
Batteripaket: 0.5 timme
16. MULCHING INLAGG 2.0 Ah (1pc) Pt ,
2.0 Ah (2pcs) ;
17. BATTERIPAKET (SE FIG. E) * 4.0 Ah (1po) 1 timme
4.0 Ah (2pcs) 2 timme
18. BLADBULT (SE FIG. N1) ! p
19. BLAD (SE FIG. N1)
- Maskinens vikt 15.2kg 13.9kg
20. INTELLICUT-VALJARE

* Alla tillbehor beskrivna eller avbildade
nedan medféljer inte standardprodukten.

** Spanning uppmatt utan belastning. Initial
batterispanning ar max. 20 V. Nominell spanning ar 18 V
*** Med Laddare utgang 1 och utgang 2 menas tva
kontakter med samma utgangsstryka och strom.

Typ WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -
maskinbeteckning, anger Sladdlés WG743E | WG743E.9
grasklippare)
Batteripaket (WA3553) 2 /
WG743E | WG743E.9
Laddare (WA3883) 1 /
Spanning 40V === Max (2x20V Max) ** Grasuppsamlingssack 1
Last hastighet 2800 / 3000 /min Mulching inldgg !
Kabelklamma 2
Déckdiameter 43cm Skruvknopp 4
Klippdiameter 40cm Vi rekommenderar att du kper dina tillbehor fran
samma aterforséljare som du kdpte produkten fran. Las
Framre hjuldiameter 180mm Eé tiI.I.be'h&l'Jrens férpackrjing'_fér mera informa'tiorj. Din
aterforsaljare kan ocksa hjalpa dig och ge dig rad.
Bakre hjuldiameter 190mm
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BULLERINFORMATION

BRUKSANVISNING

OBS: Innan du anvander verktyget, las

Uppmatt ljudtryck L. =75dB(A
KA 3dB(A)
Uppmatt ljudstyrka L= 89.3dB(A)
Koa 3 dB(A)
Anvand horselskydd.

—_—

VIBRATIONSINFORMA-
TION

Typisk uppmatt vibrering

a, <2.5 m/s*

Osakerhet K= 1.5 m/s?

VARNING: Vibrationsemissionsvardet vid
anvandning av maskinverktyg kan skilja sig at fran
det deklarerade vardet beroende pa hur verktyget anvénds
och beroende pa foljande exempel och andra variationer
av hur verktyget anvands:
Hur verktyget anvands och materialet som verktyget
anvands med.
Verktyget ar i bra skick och bra underhallet.
Anvandning av korrekt tillbehor till verktyget och
sakerstallandet att det &r vasst och i bra skick.
Beroende pa hur tajt atdraget handtaget ar och om nagra
antivibrationstillbehér anvands.
Verktyget anvands som avsett enligt konstruktionen och de
har instruktionerna.
Detta verktyg kan orsaka hand- arm-
vibrationssyndrom om det anviinds pa felaktigt
satt.

& VARNING: For att det ska bli korrekt bor

en berakning av exponeringsnivan under verkliga
forhallanden vid anvandning ocksa tas med for alla delar
av hanteringscykeln sasom tiden nar verktyget &r avstangt
och nar det kors pa tomgang utan att utféra nagot arbete.
Detta kan betydligt minska exponeringsnivan éver den
totala arbetsperioden.

Hjalp for att minimera risken for vibrationsexponering.
Anvand ALLTID skarpa mejslar, borrar och blad.
Underhall verktyget i enlighet med dessa instruktioner och
hall det valsmort (dar det &r nédvandigt).

Om verktyget ska anvandas regelbundet, investera i
antivibrationstillbehor.

Planera ditt arbetsschema for att sprida ut anvandning av
kraftigt vibrerande verktyg 6ver flera dagar.

noga igenom bruksanvisningen.

Andamalsenlig anvandning
Denna produkt anvands for grasklippning.

MONTERING&HANTERING

AKTIVITET BILD

MONTERING

Montering av styret

OBS: Valj ett av de tva halen i
det nedre handtaget for att stalla in
handtagets hojd.

Se Fig. A1,
A2, A3, A4,
A5

Montering av
grasuppsamlingssacken

Se Fig. B1,
B2, B3, B4

Anslutning av
grasuppsamlingssacken till
grasklipparen

OBS: Ta ut mulchin inlagget ur
grasklipparen innan du satter pa
grasuppsamlaren.

OBS: Tryck ned grasbehallaren
latt for att se till att den ar
installerad helt och hallet.

Se Fig. C1,
C2,C3

Kontroll av batteriets
laddningstillstand

OBS: Figur D1 galler endast
batteripack med batterilampor.

Se Fig. D1

Laddning av batteripaketet

OBS: Batteripaketet levereras
oladdat. Batteriet maste laddas helt
innan forsta klippningen.

Ladda alltid helt de tva batterierna
samtidigt. Mer information finns i
bruksanvisningen till laddaren.

Se Fig. D2
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Montera/borttagning av batteri
OBS:

¢ Grasklipparen kommer
endast att fungera med 2
batterier installerade. Var
god anvind alltid samma tva
batterier och ladda de tva
batterierna samtidigt.

¢ Nér du anvander tva
batterier med olika
stromstyrkor, kommer
maskinen bara att kopa tilsl
den lagre gemensamma
niéimnaren nas.

Se Fig. E

DRIFT

Maskinens stromindikator for batteriet
Se avsnittet BATTERISTATUS
VIKTIGT

Om bara en lampa lyser ar
minst ett batteri urladdat

och maste laddas. dven om
klipparen fortfarande klarar
av att klipp gras. Om du
fortsatter att anvanda din
grasklippare med batteriet

i denna urladdade kondition
kan det reducera batteriets
livslangd om dess prestanda.
Om ingen lampa ar tand ar
minst ett batteri fel isatt eller
defekt. var god dubbelkolla att
batterierna ar helt fastsatta
pa plats.

Se Fig. F

Start & Stopp

Se Fig. G1,
G2

Valjaren for driftslage

ECO- lage

Valj laget ECO vid vardagliga
klippférhallanden da den maximala
grashojden ar 25mm eller mindre.
TURBO- lage

Stall in valjaren pa TURBO- laget
nar du klipper tjockt eller Overvaxt
gras.

Se Fig.H1,H2

Justering av klipphéjden

Se Fig. |

GRASUPPSAMLARE
FYLLNADSINDIKATOR
Status tom: lucka flyter (a)

=

Full status: lucka faller ned (b)

=

Se Fig. J1

Avlagsnande/Témning av
grasuppsamlingssacken

VARNING! Kontrollera alltid
&att sakerhetsklaffen stanger
tomningsutloppet fére anvandning.
Lyft aldrig sékerhetsklaffen nar
grasklipparen anvands utan
monterad grasuppsamlingspase.

Se Fig. J2

Montera mulchingn inlagget Se Fig. K
Forvaring

VARNING: Ta alltid bort batteriet |Se Fig. L1,
och sakerhetsnyckeln nar du L2

forvarar det upp och ner.

BATTERI STATUS LED (Se Fig. F)

Innan anvandning eller efter anvandning trycker
du pa knappen bredvid stromindikatorlampan pa
maskinen for att kontrollera batterikapaciteten.
Under drift kommer batterikapaciteten
automatiskt att indikeras av batteriindikatorn.
Indikatorn kanner av och visar batterietnivan
enligt féljande.

For maskiner med 2 batterier som har olika
strémstyrkor, visar stromindikatorlampan
batteriets tillstand fér den nedre av de tva
batterierna.

Batteristatus Batteritillstand

Fem grona lampor (

) yser.

Hog batteriniva.
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Tva, tre eller fyra
grona lampor lyser.

Medelhdg batteriniva.
Ju fler lampor som
lyser, desto hogre ar
batterinivan.

Endast en groén

lampa (@117

) lyser.

Minst ett batteri ar
urladdat och maste
laddas.

Inga lampor lyser.

Minst ett batteri ar fel isatt
eller defekt.

Endast en lampa
blinkar tva ganger
per cykel.

Minst ett batteri

ar urladdat (se
batteriladdningstillstand),
ladda de tvé batterierna
minst en gang innan
maskinen anvands igen
eller férvaras.

Endast en lampa
blinkar tre ganger
per cykel.

Minst ett batteri ar hett.
Lat dem svalna innan du
startar maskinen igen.

Endast en lampa
blinkar fyra ganger
per cykel.

Maskinen ar
Overbelastad. HYj
klippningshojden eller
for fram maskinen

langsammare.

KLIPPTIPS

OBS: INSPEKTERA ALLTID OMRADET
DAR KLIPPAREN SKA ANVANDAS OCH
TA BORT ALLA STENAR, PINNAR,
KABLAR, METALL OCH ANAT SKRAP
VILKA KAN KASTAS IVAG AV DET
ROTERANDE BLADET.

1. Ror dig alltid langs med lutningar aldrig
uppat och nedat. Var extra forsiktig nar du
byter riktning i slanter. Kor inte i mycket
branta slanter. Bibehall alltid ett bra fotfaste.

2. Nar du passerar genom ett grusat omrade
ska du slappa sparrhandtaget for att “AvV”
klipparen (bladet kan kasta sten).

3. Stallin klipparen pa hogsta klipphojden nar
du Klipper i ojamn terrang eller i hogt gréas.
Borttagning av for mycket gras pa en gang
kan gora att 6verspanningsskyddet I6ser ut
och stoppar klipparen.

Om grasbehallaren anvands under
vaxtsasongen kan graset tendera att
blockera utkastardppningen. Lossa
handtaget pa balken for att “AV” klipparen
och dra ut sakerhetsnyckeln. Ta bort
grasbehallaren och skaka ned graset

till baksidan av behallaren. Rensa bort
allt gras eller skrap som kan ha samlats
runt utkastaréppningen. Satt tillbaka
grasbehallaren.

Om klipparen borjar vibrera onormalt, lossar
du balkens handtag for att “AV” klipparen
och ta bort sakerhetsnyckeln. Kontrollera
omedelbart orsaken. Vibrationer ar en
varning for problem. Anvand inte klipparen
innan en servicekontroll gjorts.

SLAPP ALLTID BAIL-HANDTAGET
FOR ATT VALJA KLIPPARE “AV”
OCH BORT SAKERHETSNYCKEL
NAR DU LATER DET OOVENTAD
ANEN TILL EN KORT TID.

KLIPPOMRADET

Klippomradet paverkas av flera olika faktorer
sasom klipphdjd, grasets fuktighet samt

grasets langd och tathet. Att starta och stoppa

grasklipparen alltfor ofta under tiden den 7

anvands leder ocksa till minskat klippomrade.

Nedanstaende tabell visar forhallandet mellan
forutsattningar och klippomradet.

Rekommenderad

Skarhojd partistorlek (max)

Med 2*20V/4,0Ah

Klippa mellan 8cm och batterier

6cm

Upp till 500m? *

* anvands med tva fulladdade batterier samtidigt

TIPS:

1)

2)

Det rekommenderas att du klipper din
grasmatta oftare, att du gar i normal takt och
att du startar/stoppar grasklipparen sa sallan
som majligt nar den anvands.

For maximal prestanda, sakerstall att tva
fulladdade batterier anvandas och klipp alltid
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ner grasets hojd med 1/3 eller mindre.

3) Galangsammare nar du klipper langt gras
for att fa effektivare klippning.

4) Undvik att klippa vatt gras da detta fastnar
pa undersidan, vilket leder till minskad
effektivitet.

5) En hogre klipphdjd bor anvandas pa nytt
eller tjock gras for att forlanga batteritiden.

UNDERHAL

VARNING: Stoppa klipparen och

ta bort sakerhetsnyckeln innan
grasbehallaren tas bort.
OBS: For att garantera lang och palitlig funktion,
genomfor féljande underhallsprocedurer
regelbundet. Leta efter tydliga defekter sasom en
16s, rubbat eller ett skadat blad, |I6sa delar och
slitna eller skadade komponenter. Kontrollera
att huvar och skydd ar oskadade och korrekt
monterade pa grasklipparen. Utfér nddvandigt
underhall eller reparationer innan grasklipparen
anvands. Om grasklipparen strejkar trots
regelbundet underhall, ring var kundtjanst for
rad.

BLADSLIPNING

HALL BLADET VASST FOR BASTA
KLIPPNINGSPRESTANDA.

ANVAND SKYDDSGLASOGON VID
BORTTAGNING, SLIPNING OCH
INSTALLATION AV BLADET. SE TILLATT
SAKERHETSNYCKELN AR BORTTAGEN.
Slipning av bladet tva ganger under
klippsasongen ar vanligtvis tillrackligt under
normala férhallanden. Sand gor att bladet blir
trubbigt snabbt. Om din grasmatta har sandjord
kan mer regelbunden slipning kravas.

BYT BOJDA ELLER SKADADE BLAD
OMEDELBART.

VID SLIPNING AV BLADET:

1. Se till att bladet behaller balansen.

2. Slipa bladet i den ursprungliga vinkeln.

3. Slipa klippkanterna pa bada sidor om bladet,

ta bort lika mycket material fran bada sidorna.

OBS:

1. Sékerstall att grasklipparen ar avstangd och
avlagsna nyckeln.

2. Placera grasklipparen staende i
forvaringsposition.

SLIPNING AV BLADET | ETT SKRUVSTAD
(Se Fig. M1)

1. Se till att vaxelspaken ar frigjord, bladet
stoppats och att sakerhetsnyckeln ar borttagen
innan bladet tas bort.

2. Ta bort bladet fran klipparen. Se
instruktionerna for borttagning och montering av
bladet.

3. Sakerhetsblad M1-1 i ett skruvstad M1-2.

4. Anvand skyddsglaségon och var forsiktig sa
att du inte skar dig sjalv.

5. Fila forsiktigt klippkanten pa bladet med en
fintandad fil M1-3 eller slipsten.

6. Kontrollera balansen pa bladet. Se
instruktionerna for balansering av bladet.

7. Satt tillbaka bladet pa klipparen och dra at
ordentligt. Se instruktionerna nedan.

LADBALANSERING (Se Fig. M2)
Kontrollera balansen pa bladet genom att

placera centrumhalet M2-1 pa en spik eller ett
skruvmejselskaft M2-2, fastklamd horisontellt i ett
skruvstadd M2-3. Om nagon ande av bladet roterar
nedat, fila den anden. Bladet ar korrekt balanserat
nar ingen ande roterar nedat.

BLADUNDERHALL (Se Fig. N1, N2)
Férnya metallbladet efter 50 timmars klippning
eller 2 ar, vilkken som intraffar forst — oavsett
kondition.

Folj dessa procedurer for att ta bort och byta
bladet. Du behdver handskar (medféljer inte) och
en skiftnyckel (medfoljer inte) for att ta bort bladet.
Hall bladet (19) och skruva loss bladbulten (18)
medurs med en skiftnyckel, och ta sedan bort
bladet.

For atermontering placera forst bladet (19) med
klippkanterna riktade mot marken, ra sedan at
bladmuttern (18).

FORVARING (Se Fig. L1, L2)

Stoppa klipparen och ta alltid bort
sakerhetsnyckeln. Rengor maskinens yttre
ordentligt med en mjuk borste och trasa.
Anvand inte vatten, I6sningsmedel eller
polermedel. Ta bort gras och skrap, speciellt fran
ventilationséppningarna.

Vand maskinen pa sidan och gor rent
bladomradet. Om grasklippet ar kompakt i
bladomradet, ta bort det med en tra eller plast
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pinne.

Forvara maskinen pa en torr plats. Placera inga andra foremal ovanpa maskinen.
For att underlatta férvaring, frigér handtagsknoppen, och vik ihop det 6vre handtaget som visas i fig L1

&L2.

MILJOSKYDD

Eunjénade elektriska produkter far inte kasseras som hushélisavfall. Ateranvand dar det finns anléggningar for det.
Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter eller aterforsaljare for atervinningsrad.

FELSOKNING

Problem

Korrigerande atgard

1. Grasklipparen kan
inte koras efter att
bailhandtaget ar aktiverat.

A. Kontrollera att sdkerhetsnyckeln ar installerad och helt i, samt att
knappen pa brytarhuset ar helt intryckt.

B. Lossa bailhandtaget for att stdnga grasklipparen. Ta ut
sakerhetsnyckeln. stédng av grasklipparen och kontrollera att kniven
har fritt svangrum. Om den inte gar att dra ut, kontaktar du en behorig
servicetekniker. Bladet bor rotera fritt.

C. Ar batteriet fulladdat? Koppla in laddaren och vénta pé att en grén
lampa tands.

2. Motorn stannar under
klippning.

A. Lossa bailhandtaget for att stdnga grasklipparen. Ta ut
sakerhetsnyckeln, stang av grasklipparen och kontrollera att kniven

har fritt svangrum. Om den inte gar att dra ut, kontaktar du en behdérig
servicetekniker. Bladet bor rotera fritt.

B. Hoj hjulen till den hogsta klipphojden och starta grasklipparen.

C. Ar batteriet fulladdat? Koppla in laddaren och vénta pa att en grén
lampa tands.

D. Undvik att 6verbelasta grasklipparen. Sank klipphastigheten eller 6ka
klipphojden, eller bade och.
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3. Grasklipparen kor
men klippprestandan
ar otillfredsstallande,
eller klipper inte hela
grasmattan.

A. Ar batteriet fulladdat? Koppla in laddaren och vénta pé att en grén
lampa tands.

B. Lossa bailhandtaget for att stdnga grasklipparen. Ta ut
sakerhetsnyckeln. Vand pa grasklipparen och kontrollera foljande:
Kniven ska vara vass. Undersidan och utkastarréannan ar fria fran
grasrester.

C. Hjulinstallningen kan vara for lag fér grasférhallandena. Oka
klipphdjden.

4. Grasklipparen ar for tung
att skjuta framat.

A. Oka klipphéjden for att minska undersidans motstand mot gréset.
Kontrollera att alla hjul roterar fritt.
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5. Grasklipparen bullrar och
vibrerar onormalt mycket.

A. Lossa bailhandtaget for att stdnga grasklipparen. Ta ut
sakerhetsnyckeln. Stall grasklipparen pa sidan och sakerstall att
kniven inte ar bojd eller skadad. Om kniven ar skadad ska den bytas
mot en ersattningskniv fran. Om grasklipparens underdel ar skadad
ska du lamna in grasklipparen hos en auktoriserad verkstad.

B. Om det inte finns nagra synliga skador pa kniven och grasklipparen
fortfarande vibrerar: Lossa handtaget for att stdnga grasklipparen, ta
bort sakerhetsnyckeln och ta bort bladet. Rotera kniven 180 grader
och satt tillbaka den. Om grasklipparens fortfarande vibrerar [Bmnar
du in grasklipparen hos en auktoriserad verkstad.

6. Batteriladdarens LED
lyser inte.

A. Kontrollera kontaktanslutningen.
B. Byte av laddare.

7. Batteriladdarens lampa
gar inte dver till gront.

A. Batteriet maste kontrolleras. Ta det till ett behorigt servicecenter.

8. Grasklipparen tar inte upp
klipprester.

A. Avlagsna mullningsplattan innan du satter pa pasen.

B. Utkastarrannan har tappts igen. Lossa bailhandtaget for att stanga
grasklipparen. Ta ut sékerhetsnyckeln. Rensa bort klipprester fran
utkastarrannan.

C. For mycket grasklipp. H6j hjulen for att minska langden pa graset
som Klipps.

D. Behallaren ar full. Tom behallaren oftare.

9. Synligt grasklipp vid
mullning.

A. For mycket gras klipps at gangen. Hoj hjulen for att minska langden
pa graset som klipps. Klipp inte mer an en tredjedel av den totala
héjden.

B. Kontrollera att bladet ar vasst. Hall alltid bladet vasst.

10. Lag eller forkortad
drifttid efter flera
anvandningar.

A. Ta till en behorig servicestation - ett nytt batteri kan behdvas.

11. Batteriladdarens lampa
blinkar rétt och batteriet
kan inte laddas.

A. Batteriet 6verladdas efter kontinuerlig anvandning. Ta ut batteriet ur
laddaren och lat det svalna till 42°C eller lagre.
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DEKLARATION OM
OVERENSSTAMMELSE
Vi,

POSITEC Germany GmbH

Grliner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Deklarerar att denna produkt,

Beskrivning WORX Sladdlés grasklippare
Typ WG743E, WG743E.9 (740-789 -
maskinbeteckning, anger Sladdlés
grasklippare)

Funktion klippa gras

Uppfyller féljande direktiv,

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/
EU&(EU)2015/863, 2000/14/EC andrad av
2005/88/EC

2000/14/EC andrad av 2005/88/EC:

- Konformitetsutvarderingsprocedur enligt Bilaga VI
- Uppmaétt bullerniva 89.3 dB(A)

- Deklarerad garanterad bullerniva 92 dB(A)

Berdrt notifierat organ

Namn: Intertek Testing & Certification Ltd
(anmalt organ 0359)

Adress: Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes, MK5 8NL

Standarder 6verensstammer med,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN ISO
3744, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

Personen som godkénts att sammanstélla den tekniska
filen,

Namn: Marcel Filz

Adress: Positec Germany GmbH,Griiner Weg
10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/01/06

Allen Ding

Vice chefsingenjor, tester och certifiering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd

18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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